
IMPORTANTDESIGN



wright20.com

1440 West Hubbard Street Chicago Illinois 312 563 0020 

wright20.com

Preview  
4 – 11 December 2018  
10 am – 5 pm Monday – Friday 
12 – 4 pm Saturday

Auction 11 December 2018 11 am cst
IMPORTANTDESIGN





Works from the Collection  
of Emanuel and Linda Wright

New York in the early 1950s was 
fertile ground for a new creative 
period in America. Writers, artists, 
actors and musicians all interacted 
and shared ideas in the East Village.

In the late 1940s, Emanuel Wright 
had just completed his service as 
a radio operator for the merchant 
marines in World War II and he 
and his wife, Linda settled into life 
in New York City. Living in Peter 
Cooper Village, they socialized 
with creative people such as Ben 
Gazzara, Arthur Miller, John 
Forsythe and Walter Matthau. While 
attending classes at Cooper Union, 
Emanuel Wright met Leo Amino 
and the two would become lifelong 
friends. Over the years, the Wrights 
amassed the most important private 
collection of Amino artworks, 
eventually giving three works to the 
Smithsonian American Art Museum.

The Wrights’ collection of more than 
fifty works was largely acquired 
directly from the artist at his Watt 
Street studio where Amino created 
art in his kitchen, the limitations 
of which accounts for the intimate 
scale of his artistic output at the 
time. By 1959 the Amino family 
was splitting their time between 
New York and New Jersey and 
the Wrights had decamped for the 
Garden State as well. Despite the 
change of locale, the Wrights and 
the Aminos continued to be friends. 
Amino was an excellent cook and 
would host the Wrights often at his 
home in Glen Gardner. If skewers 
were needed for a barbecue  
or if a pickle fork was needed for 
condiments, Amino would  
carve them.

Linda Wright described Amino as  
an artist who “found beauty where 
there was no beauty.” The Wrights 
filled their home with Amino’s 
art, his works bringing aesthetic 
pleasure and serving as memories  
of the time of their creation. 



100

Leo Amino    1911–1989   
Untitled

c. 1955 
hand-carved mahogany, steel wire  
24 ½ h × 8 ¾ w × 12  d in (62 × 22 × 30 cm)

$ 10,000 – 15,000 

Provenance: Acquired directly from  
the artist by Emanuel and Linda Wright 

Thence by descent

101

Leo Amino    1911–1989   
Untitled

1954 
hand-carved mahogany, steel wire  
40  h × 5 ¾ w × 5 ½ d in (102 × 15 × 14 cm)

Signed and dated to base  
‘Leo Amino 2.1.54’.

$ 30,000 – 50,000 

Provenance: Acquired directly from  
the artist by Emanuel and Linda Wright 

Thence by descent



103

Leo Amino    1911–1989   
Untitled

1957 
Polyvinyl acetate with sand  
36  h × 10  w × 7 ½ d in (91 × 25 × 19 cm)

Signed and dated ‘Leo Amino 2-23-57’.

$ 7,000 – 9,000 

Provenance: Acquired directly from  
the artist by Emanuel and Linda Wright 

Thence by descent

102

Leo Amino    1911–1989   
Untitled

1947 
cast resin  
3 ¾ h × 2 ½ w × 3 ½ d in (10 × 6 × 9 cm)

Signed and dated ‘Leo Amino 12-4-47’.

$ 2,000 – 3,000 

Provenance: Acquired directly from  
the artist by Emanuel and Linda Wright 

Thence by descent



104

Leo Amino    1911–1989   
Untitled

1956 
hand-carved mahogany  
13 ½ h × 36  w × 5  d in (34 × 91 × 13 cm)

Signed and dated to edge  
‘Leo Amino 3-22-56’.

$ 20,000 – 30,000 

Provenance: Acquired directly from  
the artist by Emanuel and Linda Wright 

Thence by descent



105

Leo Amino    1911–1989   
Untitled

c. 1955 
cast pewter  
3 ¾ h × 6 ¾ w × 3  d in (10 × 17 × 8 cm)

Signed to underside ‘Leo Amino’.

$ 5,000 – 7,000 

Provenance: Acquired directly from  
the artist by Emanuel and Linda Wright  

Thence by descent

106

Leo Amino    1911–1989   
Untitled

1960 
cast and painted resin  
15 ¼ h × 11 ¾ w × 4  d in (39 × 30 × 10 cm)

Signed and dated to base  
‘Leo Amino Nov. 60’.

$ 7,000 – 9,000 

Provenance: Acquired directly from  
the artist by Emanuel and Linda Wright 

Thence by descent



108

Leo Amino    1911–1989   
Untitled

1954 
cast and patinated aluminum,  
rosewood, steel  
13 ¼ h × 4 ½ w × 3  d in (34 × 11 × 8 cm)

Signed and dated to lower edge  
‘Leo Amino 54’. Signed to underside  
‘L. Amino’.

$ 7,000 – 9,000 

Provenance: Acquired directly from  
the artist by Emanuel and Linda Wright 

Thence by descent

107

Leo Amino    1911–1989   
Untitled

1965 
cast resin  
4 ¾ h × 2 ¼ dia in (12 × 6 cm)

Signed and dated to underside ‘LA 65’. 
This two-piece work is comprised  
of a sculptural element that rests atop  
an artist-made base.

$ 2,000 – 3,000 

Provenance: Acquired directly from  
the artist by Emanuel and Linda Wright 

Thence by descent



109

Leo Amino    1911–1989   
Untitled

c. 1955 
hand-carved mahogany, steel wire  
16 ¾ h × 9 ½ w × 4 ½ d in (43 × 24 × 11 cm)

$ 10,000 – 15,000 

Provenance: Acquired directly from  
the artist by Emanuel and Linda Wright 

Thence by descent

110

Leo Amino    1911–1989   
Untitled

1955 
hand-carved mahogany  
42  h × 5 ¾ w × 4  d in (107 × 15 × 10 cm)

Signed and dated to base  
‘Leo Amino 11.2.55’.

$ 10,000 – 15,000 

Provenance: Acquired directly from  
the artist by Emanuel and Linda Wright  

Thence by descent



111

Leo Amino     
serving dishes, set of two

USA, c. 1950 
hand-carved walnut, carved cherry  
8 ¼ w × 4  d × 1 ¾ h in (21 × 10 × 4 cm)

Set is comprised of two dishes,  
one not shown.

$ 2,000 – 3,000 

Provenance: Acquired directly from  
the artist by Emanuel and Linda Wright 

Thence by descent

112

Leo Amino    1911–1989   
Untitled

c. 1955 
hand-carved mahogany  
33 ¾ h × 7 ¾ w × 4  d in (86 × 20 × 10 cm)

$ 10,000 – 15,000 

Provenance: Acquired directly from  
the artist by Emanuel and Linda Wright  

Thence by descent



113

Leo Amino    1911–1989   
Untitled

c. 1950 
cast pewter, oak  
9 ¾ h × 6 ¼ w × 4  d in (25 × 16 × 10 cm)

Signed to underside ‘Leo Amino’.

$ 1,000 – 1,500 

Provenance: Acquired directly from  
the artist by Emanuel and Linda Wright 

Thence by descent

114

Leo Amino    1911–1989   
Untitled

1957 
Polyvinyl acetate with sand  
17 ½ h × 6 ¼ w × 7 ½ d in (44 × 16 × 19 cm)

Signed and dated to lower edge  
‘Leo Amino 3-15-57’.

$ 3,000 – 5,000 

Provenance: Acquired directly from  
the artist by Emanuel and Linda Wright 

Thence by descent



116

Leo Amino    1911–1989   
Untiled

1955 
hand-carved mahogany  
24 ¾ h × 9 ½ w × 7 ¾ d in (63 × 24 × 20 cm)

Signed and dated to lower edge  
‘Leo Amino 12.21.55’.

$ 7,000 – 9,000 

Provenance: Acquired directly from  
the artist by Emanuel and Linda Wright 

Thence by descent

115

Leo Amino    1911–1989   
Untitled

c. 1980 
resin  
3 ¾ dia × 1  d in (10 × 3 cm)

$ 1,000 – 1,500 

Provenance: Acquired directly from  
the artist by Emanuel and Linda Wright 

Thence by descent



117

Paavo Tynell     
Rare and Important chandelier

Finland, c. 1950  |   Taito OY 
perforated and enameled brass  
36  dia × 50  h in (91 × 127 cm)

$ 50,000 – 70,000 

Literature: Paavo Tynell ja Taito Oy,  
Aav, pg. 103 illustrates related form

Provenance: Private Collection, Sweden



118

Finn Juhl     
Chieftain lounge chair

Denmark, 1949  |   Niels Vodder 
leather, teak  
41  w × 36  d × 36 ¾ h in (104 × 91 × 93 cm)

This example, from the first years  
of production, features leather placed 
directly on the metal armrests. Signed  
with branded manufacturer’s mark  
to frame: [Niels Vodder Cabinetmaker 
Copenhagen Denmark].

$ 70,000 – 90,000 

Literature: Finn Juhl: Furniture, 
Architecture, Applied Art, Hiort, ppg.  
40–41 Danish Chairs, Oda, ppg. 92–93

Provenance: Wyeth, New York  

Irving Stenn, Jr., Chicago



119

Ib Kofod-Larsen     
Elizabeth chairs, pair and ottoman

Denmark, 1956  |   Christensen & Larsen 
leather, rosewood  
31 ¼ w × 30  d × 28  h in (79 × 76 × 71 cm)

Ottoman measures: 22.5 w × 17.5 d × 14 h 
inches. Signed with branded manufacturer’s 
mark to underside of one chair.

$ 30,000 – 50,000 

Literature: Danish Chairs, Oda, pg. 163

Provenance: Wyeth, New York 

Irving Stenn, Jr., Chicago



120

Finn Juhl     
Egyptian chairs, set of ten

Denmark, 1948  |   Niels Vodder 
teak, upholstery  
21 ½ w × 22  d × 35 ¼ h in (55 × 56 × 90 cm)

Signed with branded manufacturer’s 
mark to underside of each example: 
[Cabinetmaker Niels Vodder Copenhagen 
Denmark Design Finn Juhl].

$ 20,000 – 30,000 

Literature: Niels Vodder: Furniture, 
manufacturer’s catalog, unpaginated  
Finn Juhl: Furniture, Architecture,  
Applied Art, Hiort, ppg. 44–45 

Provenance: Wyeth, New York 

Irving Stenn, Jr., Chicago



121

Hans J. Wegner     
drop-leaf dining table

Denmark, c. 1960  |   Johannes Hansen 
teak, oak, brass  
121 ½ w × 41 ½ d × 28  h in (309 × 105 × 71 cm)

Table features two 23.5-inch drop- 
leaves and measures 76.5 inches when 
not fully extended. Signed with branded 
manufacturer’s mark to underside: 
[Furnituremakers Danish Control].

$ 20,000 – 30,000 

Literature: Georg Jensen, distributor’s 
catalog, unpaginated

Provenance: Wyeth, New York 

Irving Stenn, Jr., Chicago



122

Nanny Still     
collection of seven vessels

Finland, c. 1950  |   Riihimaen Lasi Oy 
glass  
2 ¾ dia × 13 ¾ h in (7 × 35 cm)

Incised signature to underside of each 
example: [Riihimaen Lasi Oy Nanny Still]. 
Partial applied manufacturer’s label  
to two examples: [Riihimaki].

$ 5,000 – 7,000 

123

Bodil Kjaer     
cabinet

Denmark, 1959  |  E. Pederson and Sons A/S 
rosewood, chrome-plated steel  
67  w × 24  d × 28 ½ h in (170 × 61 × 72 cm)

Cabinet features seven drawers and one 
drop-front door concealing one pull-out 
tray. Signed with decal manufacturer’s 
label to underside: [Made in Denmark  
E. Pedersen & Son A-S].

$ 5,000 – 7,000 

Literature: E. Pederson and Sons A/S, 
manufacturer’s catalog, unpaginated 



124

Hans J. Wegner     
Papa Bear chairs and ottomans, pair

Denmark, 1950  |   A.P. Stolen 
upholstery, teak, stained oak  
35 ½ w × 36  d × 38 ½ h in (90 × 91 × 98 cm)

Ottomans measure:  
27.5 w × 16.5 d × 16 h inches.

$ 15,000 – 20,000 

Literature: Hans J. Wegner’s 100  
Chairs, Oda, pg. 49 Wegner: Sitting  
Pretty, Nielsen, pg. 70

Provenance: Wyeth, New York 

Irving Stenn, Jr., Chicago



126

Hans J. Wegner     
Papa Bear chair and ottoman

Denmark, 1950  |   A.P. Stolen 
upholstery, teak, leather  
36  w × 35  d × 39  h in (91 × 89 × 99 cm)

Ottoman measures:  
27.5 w × 16 d × 16.5 h inches.

$ 7,000 – 9,000 

Literature: Hans J. Wegner’s 100  
Chairs, Oda, pg. 49 Wegner: Sitting  
Pretty, Nielsen, pg. 70

125

Preben Fabricius  
and Jørgen Kastholm     
daybed

Denmark, 1964  |   Poul Bachmann 
oak, cotton  
77  w × 51  d × 13 ½ h in (196 × 130 × 34 cm)

$ 7,000 – 9,000 

Literature: Dansk Møbelkunst Gennem  
40 Aar: 1957–1966, Jalk, pg. 259



127

Poul Kjaerholm     
PK 11 chairs, set of twelve

Denmark, 1957  |   E. Kold Christensen 
matte chrome-plated steel, laminated  
oak, leather, plastic  
24 ¾ w × 18  d × 25 ¾ h in (63 × 46 × 65 cm)

Signed with impressed manufacturer’s mark 
to underside of six examples: [Denmark].

$ 40,000 – 60,000 

Literature: The Furniture of Poul Kjaerholm: 
Catalogue Raisonné, Sheridan, ppg. 100–101

Provenance: Acquired through  
Wright, Chicago 



129

Hans J. Wegner     
Shell settee

Denmark, c. 1948  |   Fritz Hansen 
teak plywood, beech  
50 ½ w × 24 ¾ d × 27 ½ h in (128 × 63 × 70 cm)

$ 7,000 – 9,000 

Literature: Møbeldesign: Danske  
Klassikere 1925–1975, Møller, pg. 12 

Provenance: Wyeth, New York 

Irving Stenn, Jr., Chicago

128

Irving Harper for George  
Nelson & Associates     
Rare promotional hardware display

USA, c. 1948  |   Herman Miller 
walnut, bleached mahogany, lacquered 
wood, aluminum  
9 ¾ w × 2 ½ d × 13  h in (25 × 6 × 33 cm)

This panel displays the various hardware 
and finish options available for the Herman 
Miller Basic Cabinet Series.

$ 5,000 – 7,000 

Literature: Irving Harper: Works  
on Paper, Maharam, pg. 19 illustrates 
related advertisement

Provenance: Acquired from  
a former Herman Miller executive  
by the present owner



130

George Nelson & Associates     
Prototype table clock, model 2205

USA, c. 1953 

Howard Miller Clock Company 
glazed ceramic, enameled steel,  
enameled aluminum  
5 ¼ w × 3 ½ d × 7 ½ h in (13 × 9 × 19 cm)

Never put into production, this  
example from the Ceramic Clock  
series is exceedingly rare.

$ 7,000 – 9,000 

Literature: George Nelson:  
Architect, Writer, Designer, Teacher,  
von Vegesack and Eisenbrand,  
ppg. 287–288 illustrate series

131

George Nelson & Associates     
miniature cabinet

USA, c. 1955  |   Herman Miller 
walnut, stained ash, lacquered wood, 
brass, porcelain  
34  w × 13 ¾ d × 13 ½ h in (86 × 35 × 34 cm)

Cabinet features eight drawers and one 
door concealing storage.

$ 15,000 – 20,000 

Literature: George Nelson: Architect, 
Writer, Designer, Teacher, von Vegesack 
and Eisenbrand, pg. 245 illustrates series



133

Charles and Ray Eames     
Special-order 670 lounge chair  
and 671 ottoman

USA, 1956/c. 1965  |   Herman Miller 
rosewood, leather, enameled aluminum  
32  w × 34  d × 32  h in (81 × 86 × 81 cm)

This iconic lounge chair and ottoman 
features red leather, a rare special-order 
color. Ottoman measures: 25.5 w × 21 d 
× 17 h inches. Signed with applied foil 
manufacturer’s label to underside of each 
element: [Herman Miller].

$ 3,000 – 5,000 

Literature: Eames Design: The Work of the 
Office of Charles and Ray Eames, Neuhart, 
Neuhart and Eames, ppg. 206–207

Provenance: Estate of Judith  
E. Neisser, Chicago

132

Hehe peoples     
stools, set of two

Tanzania, 20th Century 
carved wood, wrought iron  
19 ¼ dia × 14 ½ h in (49 × 37 cm)

Additional example measures:  
14.25 dia × 11.5 h inches.

$ 1,000 – 1,500 

Provenance: Estate of Judith  
E. Neisser, Chicago

134

Hehe peoples     
stools, set of two

Tanzania, 20th Century 
carved wood  
17 ½ dia × 14  h in (44 × 36 cm)

Additional example measures:  
13 dia × 9.5 h inches.

$ 1,000 – 1,500 

Provenance: Estate of Judith  
E. Neisser, Chicago



135

Isamu Noguchi    1904–1988   
Pierced table (IN82–2090)

1982–83 
hot-dipped galvanized steel  
22  h × 37 ¼ w × 36 ¼ d in (56 × 95 × 92 cm)

Signed and dated to underside  
‘I.N. 82’. This work is number 8 from  
the edition of 18 published by Gemini 
G.E.L., Los Angeles., Los Angeles.

$ 70,000 – 90,000 

Literature: Isamu Noguchi at Gemini 
1982–1983, McClure, pg. 39

Provenance: DeLorenzo Gallery,  
New York  |   Private Collection



136

Isamu Noguchi    1904–1988   
Lady Mirror (IN82–2108)

1982 
hot-dipped galvanized steel, polished steel  
57 ¼ h × 12  w × 12  d in (145 × 30 × 30 cm)

Signed and dated to lower edge ‘I.N. 
82’ with applied publisher’s plaque to 
side ‘Isamu Noguchi Lady Mirror 14/18 
Published by Gemini G.E.L. ® 8365 
Melrose Avenue, Los Angeles, California 
90069 The Isamu Noguchi Foundation 
1983 IN82-2108’. This work is number  
14 from the edition of 18 published  
by Gemini G.E.L., Los Angeles.

$ 25,000 – 35,000 

Literature: Isamu Noguchi at Gemini 
1982–1983, McClure, pg. 41

Provenance: DeLorenzo Gallery,  
New York  |   Private Collection



137

Ron Arad     
Rolling Volume

United Kingdom, 1989/1991  |   One Off 
patinated steel, mirror polished  
stainless steel  
32 ½ w × 43  d × 28  h in (83 × 109 × 71 cm)

Incised signature and date to front edge  
of seat: [One Off Ron Arad 1991]. Sold with 
an exhibition poster for Ron Arad: A Break 
with Tradition at the Röhsska Museum  
in Göteborg, Sweden.

$ 60,000 – 80,000 

Literature: Ron Arad, Sudjic, ppg. 62–63 
Ron Arad: Restless Furniture, Sudjic, pg. 59 
Ron Arad, Vitra Design Museum exhibition 
catalog, ppg. 110–111 Ron Arad Talks  
to Matthew Collings, Collings, ppg. 98–99

Provenance: Gift from the artist  
to the present owner



138

R. Buckminster Fuller     
Geodesic Tensegrity Sphere,  
120 Strut, 4 Frequency Dome

USA, c. 1980 
wood dowels, plastic-coated wire  
22 ½ h × 22 ½ dia in (57 × 57 cm)

This work is unique. Incised signature  
to one strut: [R. Buckminster Fuller].  
Sold with a certificate of authenticity 
issued by the R. Buckminster Fuller 
Partners Foundation.

$ 30,000 – 50,000 

Provenance: Acquired directly from  
the artist by the present owner



139

Ron Arad     
Hotel Zeus chair

United Kingdom/Italy, 1992  |   Zeus Noto 
steel, ash plywood  
19 ½ w × 27  d × 32  h in (50 × 69 × 81 cm)

$ 5,000 – 7,000 



140

Hiro Ando    b. 1973   
Chisato M (from the School Girls series)

2014/2015 
polished stainless steel  
23 ½ dia × 62 ½ d in (60 × 159 cm)

Signed, dated and numbered to base  
‘Hiro Ando January 2015 2/8’. This work  
is number 2 from the edition of 8 published 
by Crazy Noodles Studio, Tokyo. Sold  
with a certificate of authenticity from the 
artist’s studio. This work is based on  
a character from the novel Battle Royale  
by Koushun Takami.

$ 30,000 – 50,000 

Provenance: Galerie Jacob Paulett,  
Paris  |   Private Collection



141

Nicola L.    b. 1937   
Les Amants

1969 
pine plywood  
83  h × 46  w × 18 ¾ d in (211 × 117 × 48 cm)

Signed and dated to top ‘Nicola  
1969’. Wardrobe features two doors  
concealing storage.

$ 20,000 – 30,000 

Provenance: Collection of the artist 

DeLorenzo Gallery, New York 

Private Collection



142

Michele de Lucchi     
Montefeltro library

Italy, 2008  |   Design Gallery Milano 
oak, walnut  
30  w × 29  d × 105  h in (76 × 74 × 267 cm)

This work is number 3 from the edition  
of 6. Branded signature and number  
to base: [M. De Lucchi 3/6].

$ 10,000 – 15,000 

Literature: Michele de Lucchi  
Experimental Work, Design and 
Architecture, Alfano, pg. 34



144

After Ueli and Susi Berger     
Boxing Glove lounge chairs, pair

c. 1980 
leather, cotton cord  
36  w × 40  d × 36  h in (91 × 102 × 91 cm)

$ 7,000 – 9,000 

143

Frank Gehry     
Snake lamp

Canada/USA, 1989  |   New City Editions 
papier-mâché, aluminum  
16  w × 3  d × 67  h in (41 × 8 × 170 cm)

This work is from the edition of 60.  
Sold with original crate.

$ 7,000 – 9,000 



145

Sol LeWitt     
occasional tables, set of four

USA, 1993  |   A/D Editions 
enameled steel, glass  
17  w × 17  d × 17 ¾ h in (43 × 43 × 45 cm)

Each example is from the edition  
of 24. Signed with applied metal studio 
label to underside of three examples:  
[A/D S. LeWitt].

$ 5,000 – 7,000 

Literature: Sol Lewitt: A Retrospective, 
Garrels, et al., pg. 365, no. 386

Provenance: Estate of Judith  
E. Neisser, Chicago

146

Gianfranco Fini     
Programma wall light

Italy, c. 1970  |   New Lamp 
stainless steel, Methacrylate  
41  w × 6  d × 41  h in (104 × 15 × 104 cm)

$ 20,000 – 30,000 

Literature: Light, Lamps 1968–1973:  
New Italian Design, Ferrari and  
Ferrari, fig. 102



147

Richard Meier     
Rocking Chaise

USA, 1982  |   Knoll International 
lacquered wood, leather  
73  w × 29  d × 26  h in (185 × 74 × 66 cm)

Impressed signature to edge:  
[Richard Meier].

$ 10,000 – 15,000 

Literature: Richard Meier: Architect,  
Meier, ppg. 235, 237

Provenance: Important Private  
Collection, Chicago



149

Richard Tuttle    b. 1941   
Any Bench

2002 
pine  
18  h × 48  w × 18  d in (46 × 122 × 46 cm)

This work is number 2 from the edition  
of 4 published by the artist and Dwight 
Hackett Projects, Santa Fe. For the  
edition, the wood was left untreated  
per the artist’s direction.

$ 7,000 – 9,000 

Provenance: Collection of Dwight  
Hackett, Santa Fe

148

Shiro Kuramata     
Just in Time clock

Japan, 1986 
Melamine board, twigs, wool yarn,  
nylon string  
14 ½ w × 3  d × 20 ½ h in (37 × 8 × 52 cm)

This design was originally created  
for the Clocks by 31 Artists exhibition, 
Tokyo. Signed, titled and dated to verso: 
[Just in Time Shiro Kuramata 1986].  
Sold with original packaging.

$ 5,000 – 7,000 

Literature: Shiro Kuramata 1934–1991, 
Hara et al., ppg. 70, 78, 181 Shiro Kuramata 
and Ettore Sottsass, 21_21 Design Sight 
exhibition catalog, pg. 125 Shiro Kuramata, 
Sudjic, ppg. 175, 346



150

Donald Judd     
Table (B-vB73)

USA, 1990/c. 1999 

Wood & Plywood Furniture 
birch plywood  
94 ½ w × 47 ½ d × 30  h in (240 × 121 × 76 cm)

$ 7,000 – 9,000 

Literature: Donald Judd: Furniture 
Retrospective, Judd, ppg. 68, 125  
illustrates similar form

Provenance: A/D, New York 

Collection of Michael Maharam,  
New York  |    Private Collection



152

Arturo Pani     
armchairs, pair

Mexico, c. 1965 
molded and lacquered fiberglass  
35 ½ w × 29  d × 52  h in (90 × 74 × 132 cm)

$ 7,000 – 9,000 

151

Sonia Delaunay    1885–1979   
Untitled (illustration for Le fruit permis  
by Tristan Tzara)

c. 1956  
gouache on paper  
11  h × 8 ¼ w in (28 × 21 cm)

Signed to lower right ‘S. Delaunay’.

$ 5,000 – 7,000 



153

Shiro Kuramata     
How High the Moon double-seater

Japan, 1986/2007  |   Ishimaru Co., Ltd. 
epoxy coated nickel-plated steel  
58 ¾ w × 32 ¼ d × 27 ½ h in (149 × 82 × 70 cm)

This work is number 24 from  
the edition of 30.

$ 30,000 – 50,000 

Literature: Shiro Kuramata 1934–1991,  
Hara et al., ppg. 21, 56–57, 59, 177, 181  
Shiro Kuramata, Sudjic, pg. 340

Provenance: Private Collection, London  

Wright, Important Design, 2 June 2009, 
 Lot 115  |   Private Collection, Paris



154

Shiro Kuramata     
How High the Moon armchairs, pair

Japan/Germany, 1986/1987  |   Vitra 
epoxy coated nickel-plated steel  
37  w × 32  d × 29  h in (94 × 81 × 74 cm)

These examples are from the first  
edition produced by Vitra in 1987.

$ 20,000 – 30,000 

Literature: Shiro Kuramata 1934–1991,  
Hara et al., ppg. 21, 56–57, 59, 177, 181  
Shiro Kuramata, Sudjic, pg. 340

Provenance: Nilufar Gallery, Milan 

Acquired from the previous in 2009 

Private Collection, Paris



155

Ken Price    1935–2012   
Erotic cups, set of five

c. 1975 
glazed and hand-painted earthenware  
3  h × 3 ½ w × 2 ¾ d in (8 × 9 × 7 cm)

$ 10,000 – 15,000 



156

Keith Haring    1958–1990   
Untitled (helmet)

1983  
marker on helmet  
8  h × 9 ½ w × 11 ¾ d in (20 × 24 × 30 cm)

Signed and dated ‘K. Haring 83’. Sold  
with certificate of authenticity from 
the Haring Foundation and a letter of 
provenance signed by the original owner.

$ 20,000 – 30,000 

Provenance: Rupert Smith 

Private Collection, Antwerp

During the 1983 Montreux Jazz 
Festival, the original owner of this 
work, Rupert Smith asked Keith 
Haring to draw something on his 
motorcycle helmet. The artist had 
been invited to Montreux by the 
festival’s director, Claude Nobs, 
where he sketched on various objects 
(including a green Land Rover)  
and designed the promotional poster. 
Unsure of what he should ask the 
artist to sketch, Haring suggested 
that he could draw a guardian angel 
to keep him safe on his motorcycle.  
Smith loved the idea, and the 
cherished helmet remained in his 
collection for more than 20 years.



157

Constantin Boym     
Unique Venus and Mars chair and mirror

Russia/USA, 2006 
ready-made oil painting on linen,  
maple, mirrored glass  
21  w × 22  d × 39  h in (53 × 56 × 99 cm)

Signed and dated to each element: 
[Constantin Boym 06].

$ 5,000 – 7,000 

Exhibited: Victoria and Albert Museum, 
London, Telling Tales: Fantasy and Fear  
in Contemporary Design, 14 July- 18 
October 2009

This is the last remaining and the most 
famous work from The Ultimate Art 
Furniture collection, which includes two 
separate objects. Both the chair and  
the wall mirror are made of one painting,  
a copy of Paolo Veronese’s Mars and  
Venus United by Love from circa 1575, 
which shows Cupid joining the goddess  
of love and the god of war by tying their 
legs together. This work was designed  
for Moss Gallery in New York as a unique, 
signed piece. 



158

Minor     
Stewart Air Cooler model car

USA, c. 1922 
painted wood, vinyl, painted aluminum, 
painted steel, blueprints  
19 ½ w × 8  d × 9  h in (50 × 20 × 23 cm)

This model and accompanying blueprints 
were used as promotional material for 
investor presentations. It is not clear if the 
car ever went into production or moved 
beyond the prototype stage. Sold with six 
original blueprints.

$ 10,000 – 15,000 



160

Gerrit Rietveld     
Zig-Zag chair

The Netherlands, 1932/c. 1955 

G.A. van de Groenekan 
lacquered elm  
14 ¾ w × 18  d × 30 ¾ h in (37 × 46 × 78 cm)

$ 5,000 – 7,000 

Literature: The Complete Rietveld 
Furniture, Vöge, ppg. 82–83 The 
Furniture of Gerrit Thomas Rietveld,  
Baroni, ppg. 136–137

159

Visionaire     
collection of thirty-seven issues

USA, 1991–2003 
mixed media  

Collection is comprised of thirty-seven 
issues ranging from issue no. 1 to issue 
no. 40. Sold with digital copies of 
correspondence from Visionaire editor 
Stephen Gan to Angelica Bleschsmidt.

$ 8,000 – 10,000 

Provenance: Collection of Angelica 
Blechschmidt, Germany  |   Thence  
by descent



This carpet design was created after artist 
Madelon Vriesendorp’s cover for the 1978 
book Delirious New York by Rem Koolhaas. 
The present owner commissioned the 
carpet with the intention of creating an 
edition of designs inspired by architecture. 
Ultimately, the project never made it past 
the prototype phase. 

161

Sigrid Wylach     
Prototype Delirious New York carpet

Germany, 1986  |   Unikate S 
hand-woven wool  
64  w × 141  l in (163 × 358 cm)

Signed with applied manufacturer’s  
label to reverse: [Sigrid Wylach Unikate  
S Markische Strasse 28 Haus Zwanzig 
5600 Wuppertal 2 Nutzschicht:  
Reine Schurwolle].

$ 7,000 – 9,000 



162

Tejo Remy and René Veenhuizen     
Concrete table

The Netherlands, 2012 
cast concrete  
31 ½ dia × 28 ¼ h in (80 × 72 cm)

$ 3,000 – 5,000 

163

Mathias Bengtsson     
Slice chair

Denmark, 1999 
laser-cut and laminated plywood  
36 ½ w × 30  d × 31 ½ h in (93 × 76 × 80 cm)

This work is number 14 from  
the edition of 20.

$ 20,000 – 30,000 

Literature: European Design Since  
1985: Shaping the New Century, Miller, 
Sparke, and McDermott, pg. 102  
illustrates variation Furnish: Furniture 
and Interior Design for the 21st Century, 
Klantern, Lovell, and Meyer, pg. 211 
illustrates variation

Provenance: Acquired directly from  
the artist by the present owner



164

Jean Royère     
Bouquet sconces, pair

France, c. 1939 
enameled steel  
42  w × 22 ¾ d × 25  h in (107 × 58 × 64 cm)

This design is illustrated in the  
Royère archives and numbered R-452.  
Sold with a copy of the 1985 exhibition 
catalog Jansen présent Jean Royère  
at Jansen, Paris.

$ 80,000 – 100,000 

Literature: Jansen présent Jean Royère,  
de Heeckeren, pl. 24B illustrates this 
example Le Décor d’aujourd’hui, 1939,  
no. 34, unpaginated Jean Royère, Galerie 
Jacques Lacoste and Galerie Patrick 
Seguin, vol. 1, ppg. 78–81, vol. 2, pg. 30 
Jean Royère, Martin-Vivier, pg. 151

Exhibited: Jean Royère, 1902–1981:  
créateur et décorateur, 17 April – 20 May 
1985, Jansen, Paris

Provenance: Private Collection, France  

Private Collection of Monsieur A. de. H.



165

Jean Royère     
Luminaire porte-plante

France, 1949 
enameled steel, enameled copper, paper  
47  w × 15 ½ d × 55  h in (119 × 39 × 140 cm)

$ 20,000 – 30,000 

Literature: Jean Royère Mobilier, 
Passebon, ppg. 108–109 Jean Royère, 
Galerie Jacques Lacoste and Galerie 
Patrick Seguin, pg. 38

Provenance: Galerie Jacques Lacoste, 
Paris  |   Collection of Monsieur Axel de 
Heeckeren  |   Acquired from the previous 
in 2014 by the present owner  |   Private 
Collection, California



166

Alexandre Noll     
bowl

France, c. 1950 
carved ebony  
4  w × 3  d × 2  h in (10 × 8 × 5 cm)

Incised signature to underside: [ANoll].

$ 2,000 – 3,000 

Provenance: Olivier Jean-Elie, Paris 

Private Collection, New York

167

Alexandre Noll     
bowl

France, c. 1950 
carved ebony  
4  w × 3 ½ d × 2  h in (10 × 9 × 5 cm)

Incised signature to underside: [ANoll].

$ 2,000 – 3,000 

Provenance: Olivier Jean-Elie, Paris  

Private Collection, New York

168

Alexandre Noll    1890–1970   
Untitled

1966  
woodcut on paper  
10  h × 6 ½ w in (25 × 17 cm)

Signed, dated and numbered to lower  
edge of backing ‘A Noll 9/50 1966’. This 
work is number 9 from the edition of 50.

$ 500 – 700 



171

Pierre Jeanneret     
folding screen from the Administrative 
Buildings, Chandigarh

France/India, c. 1957 
teak, fabric, steel  
66  w × 1 ½ d × 66 ¾ h in (168 × 4 × 170 cm)

Painted mark to one panel: [/SS-3].

$ 7,000 – 9,000 

Literature: Le Corbusier Pierre  
Jeanneret, Chandigarh, India, Galerie 
Patrick Seguin, pg. 289 Le Corbusier 
Pierre Jeanneret: The Indian Adventure, 
Design-Art-Architecture, Touchaleaume  
and Moreau, pg. 597

Provenance: Administrative Buildings, 
Chandigarh, India  |   Private Collection

169

Alexandre Noll    1890–1970   
Untitled

c. 1965  
woodcut on paper  
10 ½ h × 8 ¼ w in (27 × 21 cm)

Signed and numbered to lower edge  
of backing ‘A Noll 5/50’. This work  
is number 5 from the edition of 50.

$ 500 – 700 

170

Alexandre Noll    1890–1970   
Untitled

1967  
woodcut on paper  
14 ¾ h × 10 ½ w in (37 × 27 cm)

Signed, dated and numbered to lower  
edge of backing ‘A Noll 5/50 1967’. This 
work is number 5 from the edition of 50.

$ 500 – 700 



172

Pierre Jeanneret     
dining chairs from Chandigarh, set of eight

France/India, c. 1959 
teak, cane, upholstery  
17 ½ w × 21  d × 32 ½ h in (44 × 53 × 83 cm)

Painted marks to reverse of two chairs.

$ 20,000 – 30,000 

Literature:  Le Corbusier Pierre  
Jeanneret: The Indian Adventure, 
Design-Art-Architecture, Touchaleaume  
and Moreau, pg. 561

Provenance: Chandigarh, India 

Private Collection



174

Pierre Jeanneret     
Public bench from High Court, Chandigarh

France/India, c. 1959 
teak, upholstery, leather  
55  w × 27  d × 33 ½ h in (140 × 69 × 85 cm)

$ 10,000 – 15,000 

Literature: Le Corbusier Pierre Jeanneret, 
Chandigarh, India, Galerie Patrick  
Seguin, ppg. 156, 283 Le Corbusier Pierre 
Jeanneret: The Indian Adventure, Design-
Art-Architecture, Touchaleaume and 
Moreau, ppg. 565–566

Provenance: High Court, Chandigarh,  
India  |   Private Collection

173

Pierre Jeanneret     
dining table from the Cafeteria  
at Punjab University, Chandigarh

France/India, c. 1959 
teak  
36  w × 36  d × 28 ¼ h in (91 × 91 × 72 cm)

$ 5,000 – 7,000 

Literature: Le Corbusier Pierre  
Jeanneret: The Indian Adventure,  
Design-Art-Architecture, Touchaleaume  
and Moreau, pg. 585

Provenance: Cafeteria at Punjab 
University, Chandigarh, India 

Private Collection



175

Pierre Jeanneret     
pair of file racks from the Administrative 
Buildings, Chandigarh

France/India, c. 1957 
teak  
48  w × 14 ¾ d × 28  h in (122 × 37 × 71 cm)

$ 20,000 – 30,000 

Literature: Le Corbusier Pierre  
Jeanneret: The Indian Adventure, Design-
Art-Architecture, Touchaleaume and 
Moreau, ppg. 596–597 Le Corbusier  
Pierre Jeanneret, Chandigarh, India, 
Galerie Patrick Seguin, ppg. 269, 289

Provenance: Administrative Buildings, 
Chandigarh  |   Private Collection,  
New York  |   Wright, Corbusier and 
Jeanneret, 29 October 2015, Lot 132 

Private Collection, New York

176

Pierre Jeanneret     
lounge chairs from Chandigarh, pair

France/India, c. 1960 
teak, cane  
22  w × 28 ¼ d × 29 ¼ h in (56 × 72 × 74 cm)

$ 10,000 – 15,000 

Literature: Le Corbusier Pierre  
Jeanneret: The Indian Adventure,  
Design-Art-Architecture, Touchaleaume  
and Moreau, pg. 563

Provenance: Chandigarh, India 

Private Collection



177

Pierre Jeanneret     
lounge chairs from Chandigarh, pair

France/India, c. 1955 
teak, cane, upholstery  
21  w × 28 ½ d × 29  h in (53 × 72 × 74 cm)

$ 10,000 – 15,000 

Literature: Le Corbusier Pierre  
Jeanneret: The Indian Adventure,  
Design-Art-Architecture, Touchaleaume  
and Moreau, pg. 563

Provenance: Chandigarh, India 

Private Collection

178

Pierre Jeanneret     
bench from the M.L.A. Flats  
building, Chandigarh

France/India, c. 1955 
teak, cane, upholstery  
53 ¼ w × 18  d × 20  h in (135 × 46 × 51 cm)

Stenciled marks to side: [P.B.W.B.-15].

$ 7,000 – 9,000 

Literature: Le Corbusier Pierre  
Jeanneret: The Indian Adventure,  
Design-Art-Architecture, Touchaleaume  
and Moreau, pg. 565

Provenance: M.L.A. Flats building, 
Chandigarh, India  |   Private Collection



179

Pierre Jeanneret     
pair of stools from the College  
of Architecture, Chandigarh

France/India, c. 1960 
enameled steel, wood  
14  dia × 22  h in (36 × 56 cm)

$ 3,000 – 5,000 

Literature: Le Corbusier Pierre  
Jeanneret: The Indian Adventure,  
Design-Art-Architecture, Touchaleaume  
and Moreau, pg. 57

Provenance: Chandigarh, India 

Private Collection

181

Charlotte Perriand  
and Pierre Jeanneret     
Bahut no. 2

France, 1939–1945 
L’Equipement de la Maison and BCB 
ash, mahogany  
64 ½ w × 17  d × 43  h in (164 × 43 × 109 cm)

Cabinet features two sliding doors 
concealing eight drawers.

$ 20,000 – 30,000 

Literature: Charlotte Perriand Complete 
Works Volume 2: 1940–1955, Barsac,  
ppg. 176–177

Provenance: Galerie MAI, Paris 

Acquired from the previous in 1952  

Mr. Devaux, Paris  |  Private Collection

180

Pierre Jeanneret     
pair of stools from the College  
of Architecture, Chandigarh

France/India, c. 1960 
enameled steel, teak  
14  dia × 22  h in (36 × 56 cm)

$ 3,000 – 5,000 

Literature: Le Corbusier Pierre  
Jeanneret: The Indian Adventure,  
Design-Art-Architecture, Touchaleaume  
and Moreau, pg. 57

Provenance: Chandigarh, India 

Private Collection



182

Jean Prouvé and Jules Leleu     
chaise lounge from the Martel de Janville 
Sanatorium, Plateau d’Assy

France, c. 1935  |   Ateliers Jean Prouvé 
enameled steel, beech  
31 ½ w × 70  d × 39 ½ h in (80 × 178 × 100 cm)

$ 3,000 – 5,000 

Literature: Leleu: 50 Ans de Mobilier  
et de Decoration, 1920–1970, Foucart  
and Badetz, pg. 101

Provenance: Martel de Janville 
Sanatorium, Plateau d’Assy, France 

Private Collection, Paris

183

Serge Mouille     
ceiling lamp

France, c. 1950  |   Ateliers Serge Mouille 
enameled aluminum, enameled steel, brass  
8  w × 5  d × 66  h in (20 × 13 × 168 cm)

$ 7,000 – 9,000 

Literature: Serge Mouille: A French Classic, 
Pralus, pg. 169 illustrates related form



185

Jean Prouvé     
Dactytlo desk

France, 1941/c. 1946  |  Ateliers Jean Prouvé 
enameled steel, oak  
48  w × 24 ½ d × 27 ¼ h in (122 × 62 × 69 cm)

Desk features three drawers  
and one drop-front file drawer.

$ 20,000 – 30,000 

Literature: Jean Prouvé Complete  
Works Volume 2: 1934–1944, Sulzer,  
ppg. 288–289 Jean Prouvé, Galerie  
Patrick Seguin and Sonnabend  
Gallery, ppg. 330, 336–337

Provenance: Private Collection

184

Jean Prouvé     
‘Semi-Metal’ chair, no. 305

France, 1950  |   Ateliers Jean Prouvé 
enameled steel, beech plywood,  
aluminum, rubber  
16 ¼ w × 19  d × 31 ¾ h in (41 × 48 × 81 cm)

$ 6,000 – 8,000 

Literature: Jean Prouvé Complete  
Works, Volume 3: 1944–1954, Sulzer,  
ppg. 35, 208–211 Jean Prouvé, Galerie 
Patrick Seguin and Sonnabend Gallery, 
ppg. 234, 266–269



186

Serge Mouille     
Applique simple à deux bras

France, 1954  |   Ateliers Serge Mouille 
enameled aluminum, enameled steel  
9  w × 50  d × 34  h in (23 × 127 × 86 cm)

$ 7,000 – 9,000 

Literature: Serge Mouille: A French  
Classic, Pralus, ppg. 170–171

187

Jean Prouvé     
Bahut no. 150

France, c. 1956  
Ateliers Jean Prouvé for Steph Simon 
lacquered oak, enameled aluminum, 
enameled steel  
79  w × 18 ½ d × 38 ½ h in (201 × 47 × 98 cm)

Cabinet features two sliding doors 
concealing storage.

$ 30,000 – 50,000 

Literature: Jean Prouvé Complete Works, 
Volume 3: 1944–1954, Sulzer, pg. 173 
Jean Prouvé, Galerie Patrick Seguin and 
Sonnabend Gallery, ppg. 460, 478–481 
illustrate similar examples

Provenance: DeLorenzo 1950, New York  

Private Collection



189

Russel Wright     
vases, pair

USA, c. 1930  |   Russel Wright Inc. 
spun aluminum  
6 ¾ dia × 5 ¾ h in (17 × 15 cm)

$ 5,000 – 7,000 

Literature: Collector’s Encyclopedia  
of Russel Wright, Second Edition,  
Kerr, pg. 51

188

Kem Weber     
Silver Style pitcher

USA, 1928  |   Friedman Silver Company 
electro-plated nickel silver, rosewood  
7  w × 4  d × 8 ¼ h in (18 × 10 × 21 cm)

Signed with impressed manufacturer’s 
mark to underside: [Silver Style Kem 
Weber Design JF N.P.-N.S. 10E4 D].

$ 5,000 – 7,000 



190

Paul Frankl     
pair of occasional tables from the 
Metropolitan Life North Building, New York

USA, c. 1927  |   Paul Frankl Studios 
burled walnut, lacquered wood,  
laminate, nickel-plated brass  
28  w × 21 ¼ d × 24 ¼ h in (71 × 54 × 62 cm)

Signed with applied period brass  
inventory label to underside of each 
example: [Inventory Number 169649].

$ 5,000 – 7,000 

Provenance: Metropolitan Life North 
Building, New York  |  Dr. Annella Brown, 
Miami  |   Private Collection

191

Paul Frankl     
library table from the Metropolitan Life 
North Building, New York

USA, c. 1927  |   Paul Frankl Studios 
burled walnut, lacquered wood,  
laminate, nickel-plated brass  
46 ½ w × 31 ½ d × 29  h in (118 × 80 × 74 cm)

Signed with applied period brass  
inventory label to underside: [Inventory 
Number 169686].

$ 7,000 – 9,000 

Provenance: Metropolitan Life North 
Building, New York  |  Dr. Annella Brown, 
Miami  |   Private Collection



192

Marcel Breuer     
desk and chair for Bryn Mawr College

Hungary, 1938 
birch  
49 ¾ w × 24 ½ d × 29  h in (126 × 62 × 74 cm)

Chair measures: 18.25 w × 19 d × 33  
h inches. Stenciled marks to underside  
of chair: [Rhoads].

$ 6,000 – 8,000 

Literature: Marcel Breuer: Furniture  
and Interiors, Wilk, ppg. 148–151 discuss 
the commission, fig. 155 illustrates designs

Provenance: Bryn Mawr College, 
Pennsylvania  |   Private Collection

Shortly after Marcel Breuer moved  
to the United States in the fall of 1937,  
he was commissioned by Bryn Mawr 
College to design furnishings for the  
rooms of the new Rhoads Residence  
Hall. The college wanted modern pieces 
for the interior of the Gothic building 
and Breuer’s designs for a desk, chair, 
bookshelves, dresser and mirror were 
chosen to outfit the rooms. 



193

Max Ingrand     
chandelier

Italy, 1958  |   Fontana Arte 
crystal, chrome-plated brass  
32  dia × 39  h in (81 × 99 cm)

$ 20,000 – 30,000 

Literature: Fontana Arte: Una Storia 
Transparente, Falconi, pg. 96

Provenance: Acquired circa 1960  
by the present owner

194

Maria Pergay     
Gerbe dining table

France, c. 1970  |   Design Steel 
mirror-polished stainless steel,  
brushed stainless steel, glass  
47 ¼ dia × 29  h in (120 × 74 cm)

$ 10,000 – 15,000 

Literature: Maria Pergay: Between Ideas 
and Design, Demisch, ppg. 46–47, 49, 
78–79, 144



195

Angelo Lelii     
floor lamp

Italy, c. 1955  |   Arredoluce 
brass, enameled steel, enameled aluminum  
51  w × 13 ¼ d × 88 ½ h in (130 × 34 × 225 cm)

Cast manufacturer’s mark to underside: 
[Arredoluce Monza Italy].

$ 3,000 – 5,000 

196

Ico and Luisa Parisi     
cabinet

Italy, 1950  |   Fratelli Rizzi 
lacquered oak, brass  
68 ¼ w × 21 ½ d × 36 ¾ h in (173 × 55 × 93 cm)

Cabinet features two locking doors 
concealing two shelves. Sold with key.

$ 10,000 – 15,000 

Literature: Ico Parisi: Design  
Catalogue Raisonné, Lietti, pg. 375 
illustrates similar example



197

Gio Ponti     
pair of Luna lamps from Villa Arreaza, 
Caracas

Italy, 1954  |   Arredoluce 
enameled aluminum, acrylic,  
enameled brass, brass  
23  w × 15  d × 88  h in (58 × 38 × 224 cm)

Signed with decal manufacturer’s label  
to interior of each example: [Made in Italy 
Arredoluce Monza]. Sold with a certificate 
of expertise from the Gio Ponti Archives.

$ 10,000 – 15,000 

Literature: Gio Ponti 1891–1979, Master  
of Lightness, Roccella, ppg. 68–71 discuss 
commission Gio Ponti: Tre Ville Inventate, 
Porcu, Stocchi, Ponti, ppg. 70–99 discuss 
commission Arredoluce Catalogue 
Raisonné: 1943–1987, Pansera, Padoan  
and Palmaghini, ppg. 178, 305, no. 149

Provenance: Villa Arreaza, Caracas 

Private Collection

198

Gio Ponti     
coffee table

Italy, 1950  |   Singer & Sons 
Italian walnut, tempered glass, brass  
39 ¼ dia × 14 ½ h in (100 × 37 cm)

Signed with impressed manufacturer’s 
mark to underside: [Made in Italy].  
Signed with acid-stamped manufacturer’s 
mark to glass: [Temperato Ragazzi].

$ 10,000 – 15,000 

Literature: Esempi di Arredamento 
Moderno: Tavoli, Tavolini, Carrelli, Aloi, 
fig. 38 Gio Ponti: L’Arte Si Innamora 
Dell’Industria, La Pietra, ppg. 200–201  
Gio Ponti: Interni, Oggetti, Disegni 
1920–1976, Falconi, pg. 160 



199

Carlo Mollino    1905–1973   
Untitled

1962–1973 
Polaroid  
4  h × 3 ½ w in (10 × 9 cm)

$ 15,000 – 20,000 

Provenance: Hamilton’s, London 

Private Collection, New York

200

Gino Sarfatti     
floor lamp, model 1034

Italy, 1946–51  |   Arteluce 
brass, marble, enameled aluminum  
12  dia × 93  h in (30 × 236 cm)

Signed with decal manufacturer’s label  
to interior of one shade: [AL Milano]. 
Signed with impressed manufacturer’s 
mark to stem: [Arteluce Made in Italy].

$ 7,000 – 9,000 

Literature: Gino Sarfatti: Selected Works 
1938–1973, Romanelli and Severi, ppg. 145, 
446 L’Arredamento Moderno, 4th series, 
Aloi and Borgese, fig. 200



202

Gio Ponti     
display cabinet, model 2140

Italy/USA, 1957  |   Singer & Sons 
Italian walnut, lacquered wood, brass  
68  w × 19  d × 80 ½ h in (173 × 48 × 204 cm)

Cabinet features two doors concealing 
one adjustable shelf, three drawers and 
one drop-front cabinet concealing a single 
shelf. Signed with decal manufacturer’s 
label to drawer: [M. Singer & Sons New 
York Chicago].

$ 20,000 – 30,000 

Literature: Singer & Sons,  
manufacturer’s catalog, unpaginated

Provenance: Singer & Sons  
Showroom, Merchandise Mart,  
Chicago  |   Private Collection

201

Max Ingrand     
floor lamp

Italy, c. 1955  |   Fontana Arte 
brass, lacquered wood, glass  
14  w × 13  d × 75  h in (36 × 33 × 191 cm)

$ 5,000 – 7,000 

Literature: Fontana Arte: Gio Ponti, Pietro 
Chiesa, Max Ingrand, Deboni, no. 397



203

Gio Ponti     
coffee table

Italy, c. 1935  |   Fontana Arte 
glass, chrome-plated brass  
35  w × 17 ¼ d × 16 ½ h in (89 × 44 × 42 cm)

Sold with a certificate of expertise  
issued by the Gio Ponti Archives.

$ 3,000 – 5,000 

Literature: Fontana Arte: Gio Ponti,  
Pietro Chiesa, Max Ingrand, Deboni,  
fig. 143 illustrates related examples

204

Gio Ponti     
sofa for the Hotel Parco dei Principi, Rome

Italy, 1964  |   Cassina 
skai, upholstery, lacquered wood, brass  
52  w × 31  d × 27 ½ h in (132 × 79 × 70 cm)

$ 10,000 – 15,000 

Literature: Gio Ponti: L’Arte Si Innamora 
Dell’Industria, La Pietra, pg. 372 
Provenance: Hotel Parco dei Principi, 
Rome  |   Private Collection



206

Gio Ponti     
desk from the Administrative Offices, Forlì

Italy, c. 1955 
beech, laminate, brass  
65  w × 35 ¼ d × 31 ½ h in (165 × 90 × 80 cm)

Desk features eight drawers.

$ 10,000 – 15,000 

Literature: Arredamento, Grigioni, fig. 473

Provenance: Administrative Offices,  
Forlì, Italy

205

Gio Ponti     
coffee table

Italy, c. 1932  |   Fontana Arte 
Italian walnut, reverse-painted glass,  
glass, nickel-plated brass  
33 ½ w × 15 ½ d × 15 ½ h in (85 × 39 × 39 cm)

Sold with a certificate of expertise issued 
by the Gio Ponti Archives.

$ 5,000 – 7,000 

Literature: Gio Ponti: L’Arte Sin Innamora 
Dell’Industria, La Pietra, ppg. 50–51 
illustrate related forms Fontana Arte: 
Una Storia Trasparente, Falconi, pg. 205 
illustrates related form

Provenance: Private Collection, Turin 

Private Collection, Milan



207

Ico Parisi     
Custom library

Italy, 1958  |   Fratelli Rizzi 
Italian walnut, enameled steel, laminate, 
lacquered wood  
157 ½ w × 25 ¾ d × 83 ¼ h in  
(400 × 65 × 211 cm)

This library was custom designed for  
an apartment in Como, Italy. Library 
features upper cabinet with two sliding 
doors concealing storage, lower cabinet 
with two doors concealing three adjustable 
shelves, cabinet with four drawers and  
one door concealing storage, one desk  
with flip-top concealing one drawer,  
open shelving and one trolley.

$ 10,000 – 15,000 

Literature: Ico Parisi: Design Catalogue 
Raisonné, Lietti, pg. 403, no. 1958.2 
illustrates this example

Provenance: Private Collection, Como, 
Italy  |   Private Collection, Chicago



208

M. Vuillermoz     
bar cabinet

France, c. 1960  |   Dambrine 
mahogany, brass  
25  dia × 35  h in (64 × 89 cm)

This polyhedron-shaped bar features  
three doors concealing bottle storage.

$ 10,000 – 15,000 

Provenance: Private Collection, Paris

209

Angelo Lelii     
floor lamp

Italy, c. 1951  |   Arredoluce 
brass, enameled steel, enameled aluminum  
66  dia × 85  h in (168 × 216 cm)

Cast manufacturer’s mark to underside 
[Arredoluce Monza Italy].

$ 8,000 – 10,000 

Literature: Arredoluce Catalogue  
Raisonné: 1943–1987, Pansera, Padoan  
and Palmaghini, ppg. 134, 286, no. 44



210

Dan Johnson     
Prototype Gazelle chair, model 30W

USA/Italy, c. 1957  |   Dan Johnson Studio 
Italian walnut, cane, brass  
23 ½ w × 25 ½ d × 27 ¾ h in  
(60 × 65 × 70 cm)

$ 7,000 – 9,000 

Provenance: Wright, Modern Design,  
20 March 2005, Lot 338  |   Private 
Collection  |   Wright, Important 20th 
Century Design, 20 May 2007, Lot 118 

Private Collection



211

Armand-Albert Rateau  
for Jeanne Lanvin     
carpet

France, c. 1921 
fur  
44  w × 47  l in (112 × 119 cm)

$ 40,000 – 60,000 

Provenance: Maison Lanvin, Paris 

Tajan, Paris, 27 May 2004, Lot 23 

DeLorenzo Gallery, New York 

Private Collection, New York

In an era when many modernists 
sought to reject ornamentation 
in favor of minimalism, Armand- 
Albert Rateau pursued a divergent 
definition of modern, one which 
celebrated the luxurious interiors 
of the past. Rateau’s designs 
presented an unusual layering  
of ornate decorations drawn from 
antiquity, luxurious materials,  
and modern conveniences. His 
interiors often featured gilt and 
patinated bronze furniture, rich 
decorative paneling and precious 
silks and furs, illustrating a 
distinctive movement away from 
the stark austerity of the postwar 
years. Rateau’s uniquely imaginative 
and sophisticated designs 
provided a stark contrast to his 
contemporaries. Private clients 
actively sought his unusual interiors 

and the majority of his work was 
done on commission. Rateau’s 
diverse clientele displayed the great 
range of appeal of his redefined 
classicism. And yet one client, the 
couturier Jeanne Lanvin, provided 
Rateau the commissions that would 
establish his name as a premier 
French Art Deco designer. 

In meeting Jeanne Lanvin,  
Rateau found a true muse and 
creative partner that shared  
his classically-inspired approach  
to modern design. Introduced  
by the fashion designer Paul Poiret 
in the early 1920s, these two fiercely 
independent thinkers would find 
artistic companionship that would 
last for many years. The two would 
collaborate to create a number  
of momentous interiors and public 
expositions, including the Pavilion 
of Elegance within the landmark 

1925 Exposition Internationale 
des Arts Décoratifs et Industriels 
Modernes where Rateau’s designs 
accentuated Lanvin’s couture. 
A legacy of the collaboration of 
these two luminaires, Lanvin’s rue 
Barbet–de–Jouy residence has 
been re-installed in the permanent 
collection of the Musee des Arts 
Decoratifs in Paris.

This small-scaled carpet was 
designed by Rateau for the House 
of Lanvin, and showcases the bold 
modernist aesthetic that defined  
his landmark interiors.

The salon of the Callot Sisters 
fashion house at the Pavilion  
of Elegance designed by Rateau  
in 1925. Photograph by REP,  
Jean Collas collection, Musée  
des Arts Décoratifs



213

Vladimir Kagan     
Sculpted rocking chair and ottoman

USA, c. 1953/c. 2000  
Vladimir Kagan Designs, Inc. 
walnut, upholstery  
32  w × 41 ½ d × 37  h in (81 × 105 × 94 cm)

Ottoman measures: 20.5 w × 22 d × 15 h 
inches. Signed with paper manufacturer’s 
label to underside of each element: 
[Vladimir Kagan Designs Inc. 20-21  
41st Street Long Island City, NY 11101].

$ 7,000 – 9,000 

Literature: The Complete Kagan:  
A Lifetime of Avant-Garde Design, Kagan,  
ppg. 120–121 Vladimir Kagan Designs, 
manufacturer’s catalog, ppg. 29–30

212

Pedro Friedeberg     
Hand Foot chair

Mexico, c. 1960 
carved Mexican walnut  
19 ½ w × 30  d × 33 ¼ h in (50 × 76 × 84 cm)

Branded signature to base:  
[Pedro Friedeberg].

$ 8,000 – 10,000 

Provenance: Acquired directly from  
the artist, c. 1965  |   Private Collection, 
New York



215

Angelo Mangiarotti     
Rare dining table

Italy, c. 1961   
Bernini and Battaglia Foundry 
agate, turned bronze  
60  dia × 28  h in (152 × 71 cm)

$ 20,000 – 30,000 

Literature: Angelo Mangiarotti: Matter  
and Sense, Casati Gallery, unpaginated 
Angelo Mangiarotti 1955–1964, Mangiarotti,  
ppg. 120–121

Provenance: Phillips, Design, 12 June 
2008, Lot 64  |   Private Collection

214

Italianate     
wall shelves, pair

c. 1975 
silver-plated bronze, marble  
12 ¼ w × 5 ¾ d × 15 ½ h in (31 × 15 × 39 cm)

$ 3,000 – 5,000 

Provenance: Christie’s, New York, 20–21 
June 2007, Lot 333  |   Private Collection   

Christie’s, The Collection of Melva 
Bucksbaum: Decorative Arts and Design, 
16–23 August 2018, Lot 1079  |   Private 
Collection, Chicago



216

Edward Wormley     
A Chairs model 5481, pair

USA, 1954  |   Dunbar 
lacquered wood, brass, leather  
21 ½ w × 23  d × 30  h in (55 × 58 × 76 cm)

$ 8,000 – 10,000 

Literature: Dunbar: Fine Furniture  
of the 1950s, Piña, ppg. 68, 182–186



217

Edward Wormley     
La Gondola sofa, model 5719

USA, 1957  |   Dunbar 
lacquered wood, upholstery  
112  w × 32  d × 32  h in (284 × 81 × 81 cm)

$ 7,000 – 9,000 

Literature: Edward J. Wormley Designs 
for Dunbar, manufacturer’s catalog, 
unpaginated Edward Wormley: The Other 
Face of Modernism, Gura, Weinberg  
and Kennedy, pg. 43



219

Philippe Hiquily     
Rare Quille occasional table

France, c. 1962 
lacquered fiberglass, petrified wood  
16 ¼ w × 13  d × 23 ¼ h in (41 × 33 × 59 cm)

Incised signature to base: [PH].

$ 10,000 – 15,000 

Literature: Hiquily Bronzes et Mobilier, 
Cabanne, unpaginated, illustrates  
similar example

Provenance: Phillips, Design, 30 April 
2009, Lot 113  |   Private Collection

218

Paul Dupré-Lafon     
table lamp

France, c. 1955  |   Hermès 
stacked box leather, linen  
8 ½ dia × 13 ½ h in (22 × 34 cm)

Signed with stamped manufacturer’s  
mark to underside: [Hermès Paris].

$ 7,000 – 9,000 



220

Paul Oudet for Claude de Muzac     
Leaf low table

France, c. 1970 
cast bronze  
20 ½ w × 18 ¾ d × 4  h in (52 × 48 × 10 cm)

This work is number 2 from the edition  
of 10. Impressed signature and number  
to underside: [Paul Oudet pour Claude  
de Muzac 2/10].

$ 20,000 – 30,000 

Provenance: Wright, Important 20th 
Century Design, 21 May 2006, Lot 304 

Private Collection, New York



222

John Vesey     
desk

USA, c. 1960  |   John Vesey, Inc. 
stainless steel, nickel-plated brass,  
leather, brass  
63  w × 32 ½ d × 30 ½ h in (160 × 83 × 77 cm)

Desk features three drawers.

$ 10,000 – 15,000 

Provenance: Estate of Dolly J. Fiterman, 
Minneapolis  |   Private Collection

221

John Dickinson     
African table

USA, c. 1975 
painted plaster  
22  dia × 26  h in (56 × 66 cm)

Impressed signature to underside  
of foot: [John Dickinson San Francisco].

$ 7,000 – 9,000 

Literature: Les Décorateurs des Années 
60–70, Favardin and Bloch-Champfort, 
pg. 159



224

Vladimir Kagan     
Floating Seat and Back sofa

USA, c. 1952/c. 1980   
Vladimir Kagan Designs, Inc. 
upholstery, vinyl, walnut  
89  w × 52  d × 30  h in (226 × 132 × 76 cm)

Signed with paper manufacturer’s label  
to underside: [Vladimir Kagan Designs  
Inc. 20-21 41st Street Long Island City,  
NY 11101].

$ 10,000 – 15,000 

Literature: The Complete Kagan: A Lifetime 
of Avant-Garde Design, Kagan, ppg. 114–116

223

Hermès     
Horse Bit table lamp

France, c. 1955 
chrome-plated brass, leather, paper  
6  dia × 13 ½ h in (15 × 34 cm)

Signed with stamped manufacturer’s  
mark to underside: [Hermès Paris 24  
F St Honore 1].

$ 5,000 – 7,000 



226

Vladimir Kagan     
Omnibus chaise lounge

USA, c. 1970  |  Vladimir Kagan Designs, Inc. 
upholstery, acrylic  
79  w × 34  d × 30  h in (201 × 86 × 76 cm)

$ 5,000 – 7,000 

Literature: The Complete Kagan: A Lifetime 
of Avant-Garde Design, Kagan, pg. 166 
illustrates series

225

Wojciech Sadley    b. 1932   
Untitled (tapestry)

1966  
hand-woven wool, string  
96  h × 78  w × 3  d in (244 × 198 × 8 cm)

Signed with tag to verso ‘Gobelin Rok 
Wyk 1966 Made in Poland Samson autor 
Wojciech Sadley’.

$ 3,000 – 5,000 



227

William (Billy) Haines     
cocktail table

USA, c. 1945 
painted leather over wood  
68  w × 30  d × 17 ½ h in (173 × 76 × 44 cm)

$ 7,000 – 9,000 

228

Denham Maclaren, attribution     
lounge chairs, pair

United Kingdom, c. 1930 
glass, chrome-plated brass, leather  
23  w × 30  d × 29  h in (58 × 76 × 74 cm)

$ 10,000 – 15,000 

Provenance: B.C. Holland, Chicago 

Acquired from the previous circa 1985  
by the present owner



230

Hermès     
Pippa console

France, c. 1985 
ebony lacquered wood, silver hardware  
48  w × 13  d × 29  h in (122 × 33 × 74 cm)

Signed with impressed manufacturer’s 
mark to base: [Hermès Paris].

$ 6,000 – 8,000 

229

Ercole Barovier     
A Lenti table lamps, pair

Italy, 1940  |   Barovier & Toso 
glass, lacquered wood, brass, cotton  
8  w × 8  d × 32  h in (20 × 20 × 81 cm)

$ 7,000 – 9,000 

Literature: Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers 
in Murano 1866–1972, Barovier, pg. 141 
illustrates related form



231

George Nakashima     
Minguren I table

USA, 1982/83 
walnut burl, American black walnut  
37  w × 33 ½ d × 15 ¼ h in (94 × 85 × 39 cm)

Signed with applied paper studio  
label to underside: [Walnut Burl Coffee  
Table Aug 1983 George Nakashima].  
Sold with a digital copy of the order  
card and a letter of authentication  
issued by Mira Nakashima. 

$ 70,000 – 90,000 

Provenance: Acquired directly from  
the artist by John Cook, Berwyn, IL 

Thence by descent



232

Paul Evans     
Rare and Important Sculpture Front  
wall-mounted cabinet

USA, 1974  |   Paul Evans Studio 
welded, gilt and enameled steel, slate  
89  w × 18  d × 21 ¼ h in (226 × 46 × 54 cm)

Cabinet features four doors concealing  
two compartments with two adjustable 
shelves. Welded signature and date to 
underside of one door: [Paul Evans 74]. 

$ 100,000 – 150,000 

Provenance: Acquired directly from  
Paul Evans Studio, New Hope, PA 

Thence by descent



233

Harry Bertoia    1915–1978   
Untitled (Spray)

c. 1979 
steel wire, bronze  
37  h × 13  dia in (94 × 33 cm)

Sold with a certificate of authenticity  
from the Harry Bertoia Foundation and  
a digital copy of the original invoice  
from Staempfli Gallery.

$ 15,000 – 20,000 

Exhibited: Harry Bertoia, 6–31 March  
1984, Staempfli Gallery, New York Spring 
Break, 3 May-15 July 2018, Sullivan Goss, 
Santa Barbara

Provenance: Staempfli Gallery, New York   

Acquired from the previous in 1987 

Thence by descent

234

Harry Bertoia    1915–1978   
Untitled (Sonambient)

c. 1970 
beryllium copper, brass  
23 ½ h × 10  w × 4  d in (60 × 25 × 10 cm)

This work features twenty rods in a single 
row. Sold with a certificate of authenticity 
from the Harry Bertoia Foundation.

$ 20,000 – 30,000 

Provenance: Private Collection



236

Phillip Lloyd Powell  
and Paul Evans     
wall-mounted cabinet

USA, c. 1962 
American black walnut, welded  
and enameled steel, fabric  
30 ½ w × 19 ¼ d × 54  h in (77 × 49 × 137 cm)

Cabinet features four bi-fold doors 
concealing two separate compartments 
and one central door concealing storage.

$ 10,000 – 15,000 

Literature: Americana: Studio Furniture 
from High Craft to High Glam, Merrill and 
Iovine, pg. 101 illustrates similar example 
Provenance: Sollo Rago, New Jersey,  
27 October 2007, Lot 250

235

Harry Bertoia     
brooch

USA, c. 1940 
silver  
3 ½ w × 3 ¼ d × ¼ h in (9 × 8 × 1 cm)

This brooch was made by Bertoia while  
he was studying and teaching at Cranbrook 
Academy of Art, from 1937 to 1943. Sold 
with a certificate of authenticity from the 
Harry Bertoia Foundation.

$ 15,000 – 20,000 

Provenance: Estate of Robert H. Savage 

Thence by descent



237

George Nakashima     
Exceptional Free-Edge Sliding  
Door Cabinet

USA, c. 1965 
American black walnut, Pandanus cloth  
84  w × 21 ¾ d × 24  h in (213 × 55 × 61 cm)

Single board top with expressive grain and 
free-edge featuring knots and protrusions 
atop cabinet with finished reverse and three 
sliding doors concealing one adjustable 
shelf. Sold with a letter of authentication 
issued by Mira Nakashima.

$ 50,000 – 70,000 



238

George Nakashima     
Cushion Chairs with Arms, pair

USA, c. 1970 
American black walnut, upholstery  
30  w × 34  d × 30  h in (76 × 86 × 76 cm)

Sold with a letter of authentication  
issued by Mira Nakashima.

$ 10,000 – 15,000 

Literature: George Nakashima, 
Woodworker, studio catalog, unpaginated



239

Ruth Duckworth    1919–2009   
Untitled

c. 1975  
glazed stoneware, sand, pigment  
44 ½ h × 46 ½ w × 7  d in (113 × 118 × 18 cm)

$ 5,000 – 7,000 

240

Claude Conover     
Tulum vessel

USA, c. 1965 
glazed stoneware  
12 ½ dia × 15  h in (32 × 38 cm)

Signed and titled to underside:  
[Claude Conover Tulum].

$ 4,000 – 6,000 





241

Paul Evans     
Stalagmite dining table, model PE-102

USA, 1970 

Paul Evans Studio for Directional 
bronzed resin over steel, glass  
96  w × 48  d × 29  h in (244 × 122 × 74 cm)

Incised signature and date  
to base: [PE 70].

$ 7,000 – 9,000 

Literature: Directional, manufacturer’s 
catalog, unpaginated

Provenance: Acquired in 1970 from  
the Directional Furniture Showroom  
at the Merchandise Mart, Chicago  
by the present owner

242

Paul Evans     
dining chairs, set of six

USA, 1970 
Paul Evans Studio for Directional 
bronzed resin over steel, upholstery  
27  w × 24  d × 32 ½ h in (69 × 61 × 83 cm)

Set includes two armchairs,  
model PE-105 and four side chairs,  
model PE-106 each measuring:  
21 w × 23.5 d × 32 h inches.

$ 10,000 – 15,000 

Literature: Directional, manufacturer’s 
catalog, unpaginated

Provenance: Acquired in 1970 from  
the Directional Furniture Showroom  
at the Merchandise Mart, Chicago  
by the present owner



243

Paul Evans     
Sculpted Bronze cabinet, model PE-41

USA, 1970 
Paul Evans Studio for Directional 
bronzed resin, slate, enameled steel  
85  w × 21  d × 32  h in (216 × 53 × 81 cm)

Cabinet features two bi-fold doors 
concealing four adjustable shelves.  
Incised signature and date to underside: 
[PE 70].

$ 15,000 – 20,000 

Literature: Paul Evans: Designer & 
Sculptor, pg. 52 illustrates related example

Provenance: Acquired in 1970 from  
the Directional Furniture Showroom  
at the Merchandise Mart, Chicago  
by the present owner



245

Paul Evans     
Sculpted Bronze coffee table, model PE-131

USA, c. 1970  

Paul Evans Studio for Directional 
bronze resin over wood, glass  
60  w × 35 ¾ d × 16  h in (152 × 91 × 41 cm)

$ 3,000 – 5,000 

Literature: Paul Evans Designer & Sculptor, 
Head, pg. 91 illustrates variation

Provenance: Acquired in 1970 from  
the Directional Furniture Showroom  
at the Merchandise Mart, Chicago  
by the present owner

246

Paul Evans     
Sculpted Bronze wall-mounted 
bookshelves model PE-118, pair

USA, 1970 
Paul Evans Studio for Directional 
bronzed resin over wood, smoked glass  
48  w × 17 ½ d × 78  h in (122 × 44 × 198 cm)

Incised signature and date  
to base of two uprights: [PE 70].

$ 6,000 – 8,000 

Literature: Directional, manufacturer’s 
catalog, unpaginated Paul Evans:  
Designer & Sculptor, pg. 61 illustrates 
related example

Provenance: Acquired in 1970 from  
the Directional Furniture Showroom  
at the Merchandise Mart, Chicago  
by the present owner

244

Paul Evans     
Stalagmite coffee table, model PE-128

USA, 1970   
Paul Evans Studio for Directional 
bronzed resin over steel, glass  
47 ½ dia × 16  h in (121 × 41 cm)

Incised signature and date  
to base: [PE 70].

$ 3,000 – 5,000 

Literature: Directional, manufacturer’s 
catalog, unpaginated

Provenance: Acquired in 1970 from  
the Directional Furniture Showroom  
at the Merchandise Mart, Chicago  
by the present owner



Marcel Breuer 
The Rufus Stillman Cottage



247

Marcel Breuer 
Rufus Stillman Cottage  
Litchfield, Connecticut

Date  
1973 – 1974

Lot Size  
10 acres

Square Feet  
2,426 (including garage)

Provenance  
Rufus and Leslie Stillman, 1973 – 1974 

Toby Moffett, 1976 

Private Collection, c. 1998 

Acquired by the present owners in 2004

Select Awards  
Connecticut Preservation Award, 2018

Estimate  
$2,000,000 – 2,500,000

Space  
The home was built by longtime 
Breuer client and friend Rufus 
Stillman and is identical to Breuer’s 
first Wellfleet cottage design, Breuer 
Cottage (1944). Set upon stilts 
and nestled privately in the rolling 
Litchfield hillside where it offers 
elevated views of the Naugatuck 
Valley, the cottage is a study in 
economy and landscape. The 
main structure is comprised of two 
bedrooms, one bath, a combined 
kitchen and dining space, and  
a cantilevered screened-in porch. 
Connected by a breezeway is an 
MBA-designed pavilion addition 
(posthumously built—and as found 
on two of the four Wellfleet cottages 
Breuer designed) with foyer, 
great room, master bedroom with 
bathroom and walk-in closet, and 
two abutting screen porches running 
its full length. There is a detached 
garage and carport that has been 
added and is in keeping with the 
cottage design. Designated trails 
through a bestowed 70-acre land 
trust connect the Stillman Cottage  
to two other Breuer-designed 
Litchfield homes (Stillman 2 and 
Stillman 3) which were all once  
the property of the Stillman family.



The Rufus Stillman Cottage was 
designed by Marcel Breuer and built 
by Rufus Stillman in 1973–1974.  
The Stillman Cottage is an important 
contribution to modern architecture, 
as gesture between client and 
architect. Additionally, it holds  
a unique place in the crosscurrents 
of Connecticut mid-century artistic 
and political movements. 

While Breuer’s other cottages 
were all located in Wellfleet, 
Massachusetts, the Stillman Cottage 
was built in Litchfield, Connecticut 
by Rufus Stillman on the hill behind 
Stillman Houses 2 (1965–1966) 
and 3 (1973–1974), where the three 
structures shared a 100-acre parcel 
owned by the Stillman family. It 
was constructed with the identical 
floor plan and square footage as the 
original Breuer Cottage (1944) and 
like its peers, serves as a study  
in economy and landscape.

The Significance of  
the Rufus Stillman Cottage

Modern architecture is  
not a style, it’s an attitude.  
Marcel Breuer

In Breuer’s book, Sun and Shadow, 
Breuer explained his approach 
towards his Wellfleet Cottage in 
some detail. Referring to the Edgar 
Stillman Cottage (1953) designed 
for Rufus’ brother, Breuer explained 
that the use of stilts to support the 
cottage created a camera tripod 
structure, improving views and 
resulting in a “floating effect”. 
Breuer then goes on to explain how 
the relationship to the landscape 
is a major planning event and 
how the combination of these two 
approaches, floating and on-ground, 
yielded his “hillside house”. This 
became his preferred and frequently 
used method for residential design, 
including his own Breuer House 1 
(1948) in New Canaan and his 
Stillman House 1 (1950) in Litchfield.

As with Breuer’s Wellfleet cottages, 
Stillman Cottage was intended for 
seasonal use only. It was similarly 
open-studded, absent electricity  
(in favor of strung gas lanterns),  
and offered only cold water from  
a hand-dug well as amenity for 
two sinks (kitchen and bath), a 
toilet, and a shower. In fact, after 



nearly two and a half decades of 
repeated residential and commercial 
commissions with Breuer and his 
firm, Stillman elected to return to 
many of the earlier construction 
methods employed by Breuer in the 
Cape in the mid-1940s, such as his 
decision to handcraft the furniture, 
use lantern light as opposed to 
electricity, and assemble the 
sliding plate glass windows on-site. 
Interestingly, the approach to the 
windows was despite the fact that 
Stillman’s last two Breuer houses, 
including Stillman 3 (which was 
under construction concurrently 
in 1973–1974) utilized ball-bearing 
window treatments for operability, 
which had become a common 
Breuer application since the  
early 1950s.

In addition, the Stillman Cottage 
sat at an important juncture within 
the intersection of Connecticut’s 
artistic and political movements 
of the time. While the Cottage 
was initially intended solely for 

the Stillman children, its lack of 
use by them (perhaps due to its 
intended austerity) led Stillman 
to sell the cottage in 1976 to 
friend and newly elected U.S. 
Congressman, Toby Moffett who 
won the 6th Congressional District 
seat vacated by Ella Grasso in 1974 
when she became Connecticut’s 
83rd governor. Along with fellow 
consumer and environmental 
advocate, Ralph Nadar, Moffett 
founded the Connecticut Citizen 
Action Group (CCAG), becoming 
a nationally known leader of 
environmental issues and a leading 
opponent of the oil industry.

As a result of Stillman’s early and 
continued support for Moffett, 
as well as Stillman’s decades-
long patronage of the modern 
art movement, Stillman arranged 
prominent campaign contributions 
for Moffett in the form of campaign-
specific artworks, such as by 
Alexander Calder, Roy Lichtenstein, 
Norman Ives, Romare Bearden, 
and others. During his period, 
the cottage served as campaign 

headquarters and the preferred 
Moffett fundraising locale, where 
its architecture seemed to suitably 
reinforce the environmentalist 
ideals of Moffett and his supporters. 
In fact, artworks were typically 
raffled at the cottage in support of 
various campaign efforts (typically 
for the cost of just one dollar 
per ticket), including Alexander 
Calder’s “Moffett for Congress” 
campaign gouache among many 
others. And in addition to artists, 
writers, and politicians frequenting 
the cottage, there were notable 
celebrities lending their support as 
well, such as Robert Redford and 
Paul Newman, who were known to 
frequent the cottage together and 
separately as part of their support 
for Moffett and their shared sense  
of environmentalism.



Structure is not just a means  
to a solution. It is also a principle 
and a passion. Marcel Breuer



Terms & Conditions of the Sale Each Lot in a Wright Auction or Wright Catalog  
is offered subject to the following Terms and  
Conditions of Sale (“Terms”), as supplemented  
in writing or otherwise by us at any time prior to the 
sale. By Registering to Bid, Bidding, or otherwise 
purchasing a Lot from Wright, you agree to be bound  
by these Terms. In these Terms, “we,” “us,” “our,” 
“Wright” or similar terms mean R. Wright, Inc. and  
any of its agents, and “you,” “your,” “buyer” or similar 
terms mean a person Bidding on or buying a Lot at  
a Wright Auction, Private Sale, Wright Now Sale or 
otherwise through us. Please see Section 9 below  
for the meanings of capitalized terms or phrases  
that are not defined elsewhere in these Terms.

1 Bidding at Auction

Prerequisites To Bid, you must Register to Bid with  
us in advance of the sale. In addition to our general 
registration requirements, we reserve the right to require 
(a) photo identification; (b) bank references; (c) a credit 
card; and (d) a monetary deposit (which will be refunded 
immediately if you do not submit the highest bid on a lot 
and will be applied to any Purchase Price Bid). 

Assumed Costs and Risks By Bidding, you understand 
that any Bid you submit can and maybe regarded as the 
Purchase Price Bid for a particular Lot; accordingly, your 
Bid constitutes a legally binding agreement to purchase 
the Lot in accordance with your Bid if accepted by the 
auctioneer. You agree to assume personal responsibility 
to pay the Purchase Price Bid, plus the Buyer’s Premium 
and any additional charges that become due and payable 
in connection with your purchase of a Lot; and that upon 
the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer or other indication 
by the auctioneer that bidding has closed for a particular 
Lot, if your last Bid is the Purchase Price Bid, you agree  
to purchase the Lot and assume all risk of loss and 
damage to such Lot, in addition to any obligations, 
costs and expenses relating to its handling, shipping, 
insurance, taxes and export. All sales are final. 

Auctioneer Discretion The auctioneer has the right,  
in his absolute discretion, to determine the conduct  
of any Wright Auction sale, including, without limitation,  
to advance the bidding, to reject any Bid offered,  
to withdraw any lot, to reoffer and resell any lot, and  
to resolve any dispute in connection with such sale.  
In any such case, the judgment of the auctioneer is final, 
and shall be binding upon you and all other participants  
in such sale.
 
Bidding Increments All Wright Auction sales will 
be conducted in the following increments, and 
nonconforming Bids will not be executed, honored  
or accepted: 

   $ 25 to  500 $ 25 increment 
   $ 500 to 1,000 $ 50 increment 
   $ 1,000 to 2,000 $ 100 increment 
   $ 2,000 to 3,000 $ 200 increment 
   $ 3,000 to 5,000 $ 250 increment 
   $ 5,000 to 10,000 $ 500 increment 
   $ 10,000+ $ 1,000 increment or   
    auctioneer’s discretion

Reserve All Lots may be offered subject to a 
confidential minimum price below which the Lot will  
not be sold (the “Reserve”). The auctioneer may open 
the bidding on any lot below the Reserve by placing  
a Bid on behalf of the Seller. The auctioneer may 
continue to Bid on behalf of the Seller up to the amount  
of the Reserve, either by placing consecutive Bids  
or by placing Bids in response to other bidders.

Remote Bidding As a convenience to buyers who  
cannot be present on the day of a Wright Auction and 
have Registered to Bid, we will use reasonable efforts  
to execute (i) written, properly completed absentee  
Bids described on Wright bid forms delivered to us prior 
to that sale; or (ii) Bids delivered to us via the Internet, 
whether by properly completed Wright absentee bid 
forms or, if available, a live bidding service authorized 
by Wright. We assume no responsibility for a failure 
to execute any such Bid, or for errors or omissions 
made in connection with the execution of any such 
Bid. If requested prior to a Wright Auction in writing, 
we will use reasonable efforts to contact the buyer by 
telephone to enable the buyer to Bid by telephone on 
the day of the sale, but we assume no responsibility 
for errors or omissions made in connection with 
any such arrangement (including without limitation 
miscommunication of instructions given over the phone  
or failure to establish a connection prior to a sale).  
You acknowledge that there may be additional terms  
and conditions governing the use of any third-party 
service in connection with Bidding on the Internet, 
including, but not limited to, those providing for 
additional charges and fees relating to the execution  
of such Bids. Wright has no control over, and assumes 
no responsibility for, the content, privacy policies,  
or practices of any third party websites or services.  
You expressly release Wright from any and all liability 
arising from your use of any third-party website or 
services. Additionally, your dealings with such third party 
sites, including payment and delivery of goods, and any 
other terms (such as warranties) are solely between you 
and such third parties. We encourage you to be aware  
of, and to read, the terms and conditions and privacy 
policy of any third-party website or service that you visit. 

2 Payment and Collection of Purchases

You Pay Buyer Costs If your Bid results in a Purchase 
Price Bid (or you agree to pay the purchase price for  
a Lot as a part of a Wright Now Sale or Private Sale), 
you agree to pay the following charges associated with 
the purchase of such Lot:  

i. Hammer Price (for Auction Sales) or Lot purchase 
Price (for Wright Now Sales and Private Sales); ii. 
Buyer’s Premium (for Auction Sales) which is 25 %  
of the Hammer Price (or part thereof) up to and 
including $ 100,000; 20 % of the Hammer Price (or 
part thereof) in excess of $ 100,000 up to and including 
$ 1,000,000; and 12 % of the Hammer Price (or part 
thereof) in excess of $ 1,000,000. An additional premium 
will be added to any successful bid accepted through a 
third-party site. iii. any applicable sales tax, late payment 
charges, storage fees, Enforcement Costs or other costs, 
damages or charges assessed in accordance with these 
Terms (for all sales) ((i) – (iii) collectively, the “Buyer 
Costs”). All purchases will be subject to state sales tax  
in Illinois or New York unless the buyer has provided  
us with a valid certificate of exemption from such tax. 

Payment Procedure You agree to pay all Buyer  
Costs immediately following Wright’s acceptance  
of the Purchase Price Bid unless other arrangements 
have been approved by Wright in advance. If Wright 
approves of such other arrangement for payment, Wright 
may at its discretion require you to make a nonrefundable 
down payment on Buyer Costs. All payments must be 
made in US Dollars, in any of the following acceptable 
forms of payment:

– Cash  
– Check, with acceptable identification 
– Visa, MasterCard or American Express

Wright reserves the right to charge and collect an 
additional 2% of payments made by credit card.

Title and Risk of Loss Title to a Lot purchased in 
accordance with these Terms shall not pass to the buyer 
until Wright has received the Buyer Costs (including 
clearance of checks and wire transfers). We reserve the 
right to delay delivery of or otherwise prevent access  
to any purchased Lot until Wright has received all Buyer 
Costs. Notwithstanding passage of title, risk of loss  
to a Lot passes immediately to buyer upon Wright’s 
acceptance of a Purchase Price Bid. All sales are final.

Security As security for full payment to us of all 
amounts due from the buyer and prompt collection  
of your purchased Lots in accordance with these Terms, 
we retain, and the buyer grants to us, a security interest 
in any Lot purchased by the buyer in accordance with 
these Terms (and any proceeds thereof), and in any 
other property or money of the buyer in our possession 
or coming into our possession subsequently (“Security 
Interest”). We may apply any such money or treat 
any such property in any manner permitted under the 
Uniform Commercial Code and/or any other applicable 
law. You hereby grant us the right to prepare and file, 
any documents sought by us to protect and confirm our 
security interests including but, not limited to a UCC-1 
Financing Statement. 

Export, Import and Endangered Species  
Licenses and Permits Before bidding for any 
property, prospective buyers are advised to make their 
own inquiries as to whether a license is required to 
export a lot from the United States or to import it into 
another country. Prospective buyers are advised that 
some countries prohibit the import of property made 
of or incorporating plant or animal material, such as 
coral, crocodile, ivory, whalebone, Brazilian rosewood, 
rhinoceros horn or tortoiseshell, irrespective of age, 
percentage or value. Accordingly, prior to bidding, 
prospective buyers considering export of purchased  
lots should familiarize themselves with relevant export 
and import regulations of the countries concerned. It 
is solely the buyer’s responsibility to comply with these 
laws and to obtain any necessary export, import and 
endangered species licenses or permits. Failure to obtain 
a license or permit or delay in so doing will not justify 
the cancellation of the sale or any delay in making full 
payment for the lot. As a courtesy to clients, Wright 
will advise clients who inquire about lots containing 
potentially regulated plant or animal material, but we  
do not accept liability for errors or for failing to advise  
on lots containing protected or regulated species.

Delivery Buyer is solely responsible for collection  
of purchased Lots from Wright facilities, including 
making arrangements and paying all costs associated  
with packing and delivery. We may, as a courtesy to the 
buyer, provide or arrange packing, shipping or similar 
logistical services, or refer the buyer to third parties who 
specialize in these services. Any such services referred, 
provided or arranged by us are at the buyer’s sole risk 
and expense, we assume no responsibility for any act  
or omission of any party in connection with any such 
service or reference, and we make no representations  
or warranties regarding such parties or their services. 
You expressly release Wright from any and all liability 
arising from your use of any third-party website  
or services. 

Storage, Abandonment and Related Charges  
All purchased Lots not collected from Wright’s facilities 
by buyer or buyer’s authorized agents within thirty (30) 
days following the Sale Date will become subject to 
storage fees of not less than $ 5 per day. A late payment 
fee equal to 1.5 % per month may be assessed on any 
Buyer Costs remainingx unpaid thirty (30) days following 
the Sale Date. If a purchased Lot has not been collected 
from us within sixty (60) days after the Sale Date, and 
Wright has not consented to continue to store the Lot, 
the buyer will be deemed to have defaulted under these 
Terms, and, in addition to any other remedies we may 
have at law or equity, we shall be entitled to foreclose 
on the Security Interest by selling such Lots and using 
the proceeds from such sale for any purpose (including 
payment of storage fees and administrative expenses of 
handling such matter), without any further liability to the 
buyer. You agree that this remedy is reasonable in light  
of the costs Wright would have to incur to continue to 
store and process purchased Lots after sale. 

Breach If a buyer fails to make timely payment  
as required in these Terms, or breaches any other 
covenant, representation or warranty in this Agreement, 
we shall be entitled, in our discretion, to exercise any 
remedies legally available to us, including, but not  
limited to, the following:

i. cancellation of the sale of the Lot to the non-paying 
buyer, including the sale of any other Lot to the same 
buyer (whether or not paid); ii. reselling the Lot, at 
public or private sale, with or without reserve; iii. 
retention of all amounts already paid by the buyer 
to Wright, which shall constitute a processing and 
restocking fee (which you acknowledge would be 
reasonable in light of the costs Wright would have to 
incur to process your breach and attempt to re-auction 
or resell the Lot); iv. rejection of any Bids by the buyer 
at future auctions; v. setting-off any amounts owed by 
Wright to the buyer in satisfaction of unpaid amounts; 
and/or vi. taking any other action we deem necessary  
or appropriate under the circumstances.

Confession of Judgment If you default on payment  
of one or more Purchase Price Bids under this 
Agreement, you hereby authorize any attorney to appear 
in a court of record and confess judgment against you  
in favor of Wright for the payment of such Purchase 
Price Bids and all related Buyer Costs. Accordingly, 
the confession of judgment may be without process  
and for any amount due on this Note including collection 
costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees. This authorization  
is in addition to all other remedies available to Wright.

3 Limited Warranty

“As Is”, “Where Is”. Except as expressly stated  
below, each Lot is sold “as is” “where is”, with no  
representation or warranty of any kind from any party  
(including Wright or the consignors of the Lots), express 
or implied, including warranties of merchantability, 
fitness for a particular purpose and non-infringement. 
Because you are responsible for satisfying yourself  
as to condition or any other matter concerning each 
purchased Lot, you are advised to personally examine 
any Lot on which you intend to bid prior to the auction 
and/or sale. As a courtesy, condition reports for any Lot 
are available from Wright prior to the sale, but Wright 
assumes no responsibility for errors and omissions 
contained in any such report, a Wright Catalog or other 
description of a Lot that may be available on the Wright 
website. Any statements made by Wright with respect  
to a Lot (whether in a condition report, a Wright Catalog 
or on the Wright website), whether orally or in writing, 
are intended as statements of opinion only, are not  
to be relied upon as statements of fact and do not 
constitute representations or warranties of any kind. 

Authorship Warranty Subject to the following terms 
and conditions, Wright warrants, for a period of two  
(2) years following the date of sale, the information 
presented in a Wright Catalog with respect to Authorship 
of any Lot is true and correct, so long as the name  
of the Author is set forth unqualifiedly in a heading  
in Bold type in the applicable and most current Wright 
Catalog. The term “Author” or “Authorship” means  
the creator, designer, culture or source of origin  
of the property, as the case may be, as specifically 
identified in Bold type in the applicable and most 
current Wright Catalog, and shall not include any 
supplemental text or information included in any other 
descriptions (whether or not in the Wright Catalog).  

Exclusions from and Conditions to the Authorship 
Warranty Notwithstanding, this warranty is subject  
to the following:
 
i. The benefits of this warranty are only available  
to the original buyer of a Lot from Wright, and not  
to any subsequent purchasers, transferees, successors, 
heirs, beneficiaries or assigns of the original buyer.  
ii. This warranty shall not apply to any Lot for which  
a Wright Catalog description states that there is a 
conflict of opinion among specialists as to Authorship.  
iii. This warranty shall not apply to any Lot for which, 
at the time of sale, the statements regarding Authorship 
made by Wright conformed with the generally accepted 
opinion of scholars, specialists or other experts, despite 
the subsequent discovery of information that modifies 
such generally accepted opinions. iv. The buyer must 
provide written notice of any claim under this warranty 
to Wright (validated by no fewer than two (2) written 
opinions of experts whose principal line of business 
is the appraisal and authentication of art, antiquities, 
design objects or other valuable objects similar to the 
Lot) not later than thirty (30) days after becoming aware 
of the existence of such a claim, an in any event no later 
than two (2) years following the date of sale, and must 
return the Lot subject to such claim to Wright in the 
same condition as at the time of the original sale. Wright 
reserves the right to appoint two independent specialists 
to examine the Lot and evaluate the buyer’s claim  
prior to buyer’s receipt of any remedy pursuant to  
this warranty.



Buyer’s Only Remedy for Authorship Warranty 
Breach The buyer’s sole remedy, and Wright’s sole 
liability, under this warranty shall be the cancellation  
of the sale of the Lot in question, or (if the sale has 
already concluded) the refund of the purchase price 
originally paid by such buyer for the Lot in question  
(not including any late fees, taxes, shipping, storage  
or other amounts paid to Wright in accordance with  
these Terms). Buyer hereby waives any and all other 
remedies at law or equity with respect to breaches  
of this warranty.

Limit of Liability In no event shall wright be liable to 
you or any third party for any consequential, exemplary, 
indirect, special, punitive, incidental or similar damages, 
whether foreseeable or unforeseeable, regardless of the 
cause of action on which they are based, even if advised 
of the possibility of such damages occurring. With 
respect to any sale of a lot, in no event shall wright  
be liable to you or any third party for losses in excess  
of the purchase price paid by you to wright for such  
lot to which the claim relates.

4 Rescission or Voiding of Sale by Wright

If we become aware of an adverse claim of a third  
party relating to a Lot purchased by you, we may, in our 
discretion, rescind the sale. Upon notice of our election  
to rescind a sale, you will promptly return such Lot  
to us, at which time we will refund to you the Hammer 
Price and Buyer’s Premium paid to us by you for such 
Lot. This refund will represent your sole remedy against  
us and/or the consignor in case of a rescission of sale 
under this paragraph, and you agree to waive all other 
remedies at law or equity with respect to the same.  
If you do not return such Lot to us in accordance with  
this paragraph, you agree to indemnify, defend and  
hold Wright, its officers, directors, employees, agents 
and their successors and assigns, harmless from any 
damages, costs, liabilities or other losses (including  
attorney’s fees) arising as a result of such third  
party claim.

5 Copyright Notice

Wright and its licensors will retain ownership of our 
intellectual property rights, including, without limitation, 
rights to the copyrights and trademarks and other 
images, logos, text, graphics, icons, audio clips, video 
clips, digital downloads in, and the “look and feel” of,  
the Wright website and each Wright Catalog. You may  
not obtain any rights of ownership, use, reproduction  
or any other therein by virtue of these Terms or purchasing 
a Lot. You may not use any of our trademarks or service 
marks in any way. 

6 Severability

If any provision of these Terms is held by any court  
to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the invalid/ 
illegal/unenforceable aspect of such provision shall  
be disregarded and the remaining Terms enforced  
in accordance with the original document and in 
accordance with applicable law.

7 Governing Law

These Terms shall be governed by and interpreted  
in accordance with the law of the State of Illinois and,  
by Registering to Bid or Bidding in the Wright Auction 
(whether personally, by telephone or by agent), the you 
agree to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the state 
and federal courts located in Cook County, Illinois in 
connection with any matter related to these Terms, the 
Wright Auction or other sale of a Lot to you by Wright.

8 Expenses

In addition to the foregoing, you agree to pay to Wright  
or Seller on demand the amount of all expenses paid  
or incurred by Wright and Seller, including attorneys’ 
fees and court costs paid or incurred by Wright or Seller 
in exercising or enforcing any of its rights hereunder or 
under applicable law, together with interest on all such 
amounts at 1.5 % per month (the “Enforcement Costs”) 
within thirty (30) days of the buyer’s receipt of Wright’s 
invoice for such Enforcement Costs. 

9 Definitions

The following terms have the following meanings:  
Author and Authorship have the meanings given  
in Section 3. Bidding, Bid or place a Bid means  
a prospective buyer’s indication or offer of a price  
he or she will pay to purchase a Lot at a Wright Auction 
which conforms with the provisions of Section 1. Buyer 
Costs has the meaning given in Section 2. Buyer’s 
Premium means the following for any Lot: (i) 25 %  
of the Hammer Price (or part thereof) up to and  
including $ 100,000; (ii) 20 % of the Hammer Price  
(or part thereof) in excess of $ 100,000 up to and  
including $ 1,000,000; and (iii) 12 % of the Hammer  
Price (or part thereof) in excess of $ 1,000,000.  
An additional premium will be added to any successful  
bid accepted through a third-party site.

Hammer Price means the price for a Lot established  
by the last bidder and acknowledged by the auctioneer 
before dropping the hammer or gavel or otherwise 
indicating the bidding on such Lot has closed. Lot  
means the personal property offered for sale by Wright, 
whether at a Wright Auction, Private Sale, Wright Now 
Sale or otherwise. Passed Lot is a Lot which does not 
reach its reserve or otherwise fails to sell at a Wright 
Auction. Private Sale is a non-public, discrete sale of 
a Lot (such Lot typically not being exhibited by Wright). 
Purchase Price Bid means the bid submitted by a 
Buyer for a Lot which is accepted as the Hammer Price,  
or in the case of Private Sales or Wright Now Sales, the 
price accepted by Wright for the sale of such Lot.

Register to Bid or Registering to Bid means providing 
Wright with your complete, accurate contact information 
(including address, phone and email) and a current,  
valid credit card number (including security code),  
and (i) in the case of phone or absentee bidders,  
a properly completed Wright bid form and (ii) in the 
case of online bidders, registration with such authorized 
third-party online auctioneer service providers described 
on our website on the How to Bid page. Reserve has  
the meaning given in Section 1. Sale Date means,  
in the case of Wright Auctions, the date of the closing 
of bidding for a particular Lot and acceptance of the 
Purchase Price Bid for such Lot; in the case of all other 
sales by Wright, the date Wright agrees in writing to sell  
a Lot to a buyer. 

Security Interest has the meaning given in Section 2. 
Seller means the owner of a Lot offered for sale at a 
Wright Auction, Private Sale, Wright Now Sale or other 
sale administered by Wright.

Terms has the meaning given in the Introduction to this 
Agreement. Wright Auction means the sale of Lots  
to the public through competitive bidding administered  
by Wright (including sales administered through a  
third-party Internet auctioneer authorized by Wright). 
Wright Catalog means the design catalogs published  
by Wright which features Lots available at particular 
Wright Auctions. Wright Now Sale is a sale of a Lot 
consigned to Wright by a third party, either posted on 
Wright’s website directly or solicited after a Lot fails  
to sell at auction.

Index A 

Amino, Leo 100-116
Ando, Hiro 140
Arad, Ron 137, 139

B 

Barovier, Ercole 229
Bengtsson, Mathias 163
Berger, Ueli and Susi 144
Bertoia, Harry 233-235
Boym, Constantin 157
Breuer, Marcel 192

C 

Conover, Claude 240

D 

de Lucchi, Michele 142
de Muzac, Claude 220
Delaunay, Sonia 151
Dickinson, John 221
Duckworth, Ruth 239
Dupré-Lafon, Paul 218

E 

Eames, Charles and Ray 133
Evans, Paul 232, 236, 241-246

F 

Fabricius and Kastholm 125
Fini, Gianfranco 146
Frankl, Paul 190-191
Friedeberg, Pedro 212
Fuller, R. Buckminster 138

G 

Gehry, Frank 143

H 

Haines, William (Billy) 227
Haring, Keith 156
Harper, Irving 128
Hermès 223, 230
Hiquily, Philippe 219

I 

Ingrand, Max 193,201

J 

Jeanneret, Pierre 171-181
Johnson, Dan 210
Judd, Donald 150
Juhl, Finn 118, 120

K 

Kagan, Vladimir 213, 224, 226
Kjaer, Bodil 123
Kjaerholm, Poul 127
Kofod-Larsen, Ib 119
Kuramata, Shiro 148, 153-154

L 

Leleu, Jules 182
Lelii, Angelo 195, 209
LeWitt, Sol 145

M 

Maclaren, Denham 228
Mangiarotti, Angelo 215
Meier, Richard 147
Mollino, Carlo 199
Mouille, Serge 183, 186

N 

Nakashima, George 231, 237-238
Nelson & Associates, George 128, 130-131
Nicola L. 141
Noguchi, Isamu 135, 136
Noll, Alexandre 166-170

P 

Pani, Arturo 152
Parisi, Ico 196, 207
Parisi, Luisa 196
Pergay, Maria 194
Perriand, Charlotte 181
Ponti, Gio 197, 198, 202-206
Powell, Phillip Lloyd 236
Price, Ken 155
Prouvé, Jean 182, 184, 185, 187

R 

Rateau, Armand-Albert 211
Remy, Tejo 162
Rietveld, Gerrit 160
Royère, Jean 164, 165

S 

Sadley, Wojciech 225
Sarfatti, Gino 200
Still, Nanny 122

T 

Tuttle, Richard 149
Tynell, Paavo 117

V 

Veenhuizen, René 162
Vesey, John 222
Visionaire 159
Vuillermoz, M. 208

W 

Weber, Kem 188
Wegner, Hans J. 121, 124, 126, 129
Wormley, Edward 216-217
Wright, Russel 189
Wylach, Sigrid 161



Contact

© 2018 Wright 
Visit our website to order or subscribe to our catalogs 
Richard Wright Auctioneer Illinois No. 041000341

Bid Department
t 312 563 0020 
f 312 235 4182 
bid @ wright20.com 

Request Condition Reports 
t 312 563 0020 
condition @ wright20.com 

Wright
1440 W Hubbard St  
Chicago IL 60642  
t 312 563 0020
 
wright20.com

Richard Wright
President
312 521 7150
rwright @ wright20.com

Kelli Lenox
Director of Operations
312 521 7161
klenox @ wright20.com

Megan Whippen
Senior Specialist, New York
212 585 0200
mwhippen @ wright20.com

Peter Jefferson
Specialist
312 521 7156
pjefferson @ wright20.com

Luke Palmer
Specialist
312 235 4179
lpalmer @ wright20.com

Emilie Sims
Director of Research & Content
312 235 4181
esims @ wright20.com

Clare Blaine
Research & Client Services
312 235 4171
cblaine @ wright20.com

Lesley Gustafson
Client Services Associate
312 521 7151
lgustafson @ wright20.com

Ashley Hogan
Client Services Associate
312 563 0020
ahogan @ wright20.com

Jennifer Mahanay
Art Director
312 235 4185
jmahanay @ wright20.com

Ellen Winston
Graphic Designer
312 563 0020
ewinston @ wright20.com

Todd Simeone
Image Post-Producion & Social Media 
312 521 7158
tsimeone @ wright20.com

Jake Watts
Image Post-Producion 
312 563 0020
jwatts @ wright20.com

Mason Kessinger
Web Developer
312 521 7166
mkessinger @ wright20.com

Devin Ehrenfried
Photographer
312 563 0020
dehrenfried @ wright20.com

Evan Stone
Photographer
312 563 0020
estone@ wright20.com

Charles Meadows
Director of Property & Transport
312 235 4177
cmeadows @ wright20.com

Alexa DeTogne
Client Services & Logistics
312 521 7159
adetogne @ wright20.com

Denia Garcia
Art & Property Handler
312 563 0020
dgarcia @ wright20.com

Andrew Reichold
Art & Property Handler
312 563 0020
areichold @ wright20.com

Ian Barnard
Art & Property Handler
312 563 0020
ibarnard @ wright20.com

Jordan Broeker
Art & Property Handler
312 563 0020
jbroeker @ wright20.com

Morgan Sims
Art & Property Handler
312 563 0020
msims @ wright20.com

Jean Martin
Client Accounts
312 521 7169
clientaccounts @ wright20.com




